MINUTES

MONTANA SENATE
52nd LEGISLATURE - 2nd SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & CLAIMS

Call to Order: By Senator Judy Jacobson, Chairman, on July 13,
1992, at 8:30 a.m., Room 325.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:.
Judy Jacobson, Chairman (D)
Greg Jergeson, Vice Chairman (D)
Gary Aklestad (R)
Thomas Beck (R)
Esther Bengtson (D)
Don Bianchi (D)
Gerry Devlin (R)
Eve Franklin (D)
Harry Fritz (D)
H.W. Hammond (R)
Ethel Harding (R)
Bob Hockett (D)
Thomas Keating (R)
Dennis Nathe (R)
Lawrence Stimatz (D)
Larry Tveit (R)
Eleanor Vaughn (D)
Mignon Waterman (D)
Cecil Weeding (D)

Members Excused: None

Staff Present: Teresa Olcott Cohea(LFA)

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Announcements/Discussion: None.

HEARING ON HOUSE BILL 2

Presentation and Opening Statement by Sponsor:

Chairman Jacobson asked Ms. Cohea, LFA, to outline the pink
sheets that appear in front of the HB 2 material in the committee

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 2 of 33

notebooks. Ms. Cohea went through the four LFA general fund
summary sheets. She indicated the current projected ending fund
balance deficit at this date is $65.1 million dollars. She
described the sheet showing changes made on the House floor. She
outlined the House floor action to date compared with the
executive budget. She described the pink sheet showing the
detail in the $11.1 million that the legislature has approved to
date. She noted for the committee the blue sheets in the
notebooks for each agency showing the executive proposal,
legislative action to date and difference.

Senator Keating asked if there was anything that showed the
total general fund budget for each agency being dealt with. He
said the sheets presented show the recommended differences by LFA
and OBPP but he questioned what the committee is dealing with.

Ms. Cohea said the LFA appropriation book would show after
the last special session appropriations for each agency and each
program.

Ms. Cohea presented to the committee the agency by agency
specifics of the last line item changes on the House floor, the
general budget reductions.

Senator Hammond asked if the calculations are based on what
was agreed on with OBPP before the start of the special session.
Ms. Cohea stated the calculations that led to the Rep. Cobb
amendments is based on the appropriation as the agency came into
this special session. It had the revisions from the last session
and the HB 509, pay plan money. LFA worked with the budget
office and made them aware of that. The operating budget of the
agency is what theyt are attempting to arrive at. Ms. Cohea said
the executive budget used an entirely different concept in that
they went back to the January 1991 session and constructed what
is called a fully funded operational base by adding back in money
that was cut in the 1991 regular session, money that was cut in
the January 1992 special session. That is the basis upon which
the reductions in the executive budget were done. Rep. Cobb's
request was to look at the figures as this special session
started. She indicated it was her understanding that the OBPP
was not in disagreement with any of the numbers used in preparing
the Cobb amendment; the difference is one of concept in where do
we want to get back to. She concluded that Rep. Cobb's amendment
only takes into account what has happened in this special session
to date. When questioned by Senator Hammond regarding the
amendment, Ms. Cohea said the amendment was prepared according to
how Rep. Cobb requested the calculation.

Senator Aklestad questioned if each section would be closed
after the testimony was presented. Chairman Jacobson said it was
her intention to have each section presented, testimony received,
executive action taken and then close each section. She noted
her desire to have HB 2 on the Senate floor for consideration on
July 14, 1992. In order to accomplish that, each section would

FC071392.8M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 3 of 33

have to be closed so that staff can begin to prepare for floor
action.

Senator Aklestad questioned if any language in boilerplate
to be changed would be worked in by the LFA to the various
budgets and then discussed on the Senate floor or should it be
done as the particular section is addressed.

Senator Jacobson stated they would have to be dealt with
section by section. If we wait until the end, the section will
have gone to printing and the changes won't be seen except maybe
as an add-on somewhere. In order for HB 2 to be discussed on the
Senate floor on July 14, the analysts will have to prepare and
get HB 2 changes into the bill immediately. She indicated if
there are changes to the totals, it should be brought up at the
time the particular section is still open.

Senator Keating asked regarding percentage cuts for various
departments that was discussed in subcommittee and then some
being followed and some that were not. He noted some agencies
that had already been cut in accordance with the executive
proposal were cut again. Ms. Cohea said the Cobb amendment is
cuts that were requested to get the agency to the four percent in
this special session.

In a question from Senator Devlin regarding adjustments
made, Ms. Cohea explained the percentage cut calculation spread
sheet. (See Exhibit 1) She noted this reflects what has been
done in this special session only.

Regarding Senator Weeding's question on figures from the
previous special session, Ms. Cohea referred the committee to
page 19 of the LFA Budget Analysis. Senator Jacobson said copies
of that particular page would be presented to the committee
members for review.

Senator Devlin questioned that some changes don't reflect in
the calculations. Senator Jacobson felt it could be followed.
If we are trying to come to total percentage cuts, the
percentages can be taken from the spread sheet and follow that
out to what Rep. Cobb has done, which was an attempt to spread
the four percent cuts across the board for this special session.
Some of the cuts that were made in January were made to the 1992
year and are not reflective of what is happening today. That has
to be borne in mind when percentage cuts are looked at also. She
concluded the spread sheets will be provided to the committee
members before executive action is taken.

Rep. Bardanouve said although he was not the sponsor of HB
2, he would present some of the highlights. He noted the
appropriations subcommittees made some reductions and further
reductions were made by the House appropriations committee as
well as further reductions made on the House floor. He indicated
there was bipartisan cooperation on all areas of HB 2. He noted

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 4 of 33

the House appropriations committee had little difference of
opinion except in how the university system was appropriated
money as well as the social welfare area. He indicated that HB 2
as adopted by the House provides $11.1 million of general fund
budget balancers. He indicated there is $7.8 million net budget
cuts. Actual cuts by the agencies was $10.8 million. He noted
that the net $2 million dollar reduction in agency budget is $4.8
million more than recommended by the governor. He noted we are
$2.2 million in cuts above the governor's recommendation. He
added that money was switched in various places in HB 2.

Rep. Bardanouve said it does not reduce as much as the
administration recommended in the university area and in the
social welfare programs. He noted the increasing costs of
welfare will probably double up all the increased revenues that
we will get in the future.

Rep. Bardanouve concluded by hoping the Senate would take a
conservative approach to this budget. He said some hard
decisions were made in the House, however he felt the House was
not brave enough to make a serious reduction in the social
welfare program and that is a reason that a considerable amount
of money was lost. He added that government has not been
downsized to as great an extent as in other parts of the country;
government is fairly well financed even with the cuts. Cuts will
have to be made even beyond what the House has recommended.

., Senator Jacobson said the committee would now go back to the
blue sheets presented in the notebook. She noted the committee
does not have House subcommittee chairmen before us today to
present their particular section. She asked the committee how
they would like to proceed through HB 2.

Senator Bengtson felt it would expedite matters to have
people come before the committee if there are questions and
testimony rather than have subcommittee chairmen go over all of
it again. -

Senator Jacobson said if there is no objection, the
committee will go through HB 2 section by section, page by page.
If there is an amendment to the section, she asked to have it
presented when that page is being discussed.

SECTION A - GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Senator Devlin questioned the budget work sheet relative to
the legislative auditor. Ms. Cohea said this sheet shows
cumulative action to date. It includes cuts made in subcommittee
and on the House floor. It reflects all House action.

LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST

FC071392.SM2



TEE
GG )
P
3

July 13, 1
Page T ok

A

SENATE FINARCE & CLAIME COMMITT
f:

-

C.

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Bob Person, Executive Director, Legislative Council, stated
an amendment was offered in the House that had the effect of
reverting the unobligated balance for NCSL. Dues have not as yet
been obligated for this year and apparently they will not
authorize any additional travel. He wanted to note for the
record there are legislators that have made obligations which
will need to be paid for the annual meeting in Cincinnati this
year. He felt those should be regarded as obligated at this
point so those can be honored. The dollar amount this would
represent is approximately $100,000.

Senator Nathe asked Mr. Person if he was asking for money to
be put in for that obligation to NCSL. Mr. Person said the
language amendment in HB 2 is not specific as to dollar amount
and is nct entirely clear to him that a technical reading of the
word obligated is perfectly clear. He said he wanted to state
that from his point of view if a legislator under this
appropriation who was authorized to make arrangements to attend
the annual meeting has done so, that should be regarded as a
state obligation and from that appropriation that would be paid
but nothing else after that, if that obligation was made prior to
this special session.

Senator Nathe questioned if we do nothing, the air travel is
still covered. Mr. Person said yes.

Senator Devlin asked how many legislators are now obligated.
Mr. Person said he thinks it is about six that are obligated. He
said many of the hotel reservations are made. Some have made non
refundable airline reservations.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.
JUDICIARY

Senator Stimatz moved to amend HB 2, page A-7, line 25,
strike the figure $146,407 and insert $102,060.

Senator Stimatz said this amendment takes the budget
reduction for the Judiciary back to the level established by the
House appropriations committee before the Cobb amendment.

Jim Oppedahl, Administrator, Court Administration,
Department of Justice, presented to the committee a sheet showing
general fund reductions. (See Exhibit 2) He concluded by asking
the committee to look at what these reductions are and at least
take them back to the level of the House appropriations cut which
was about 9.5 percent of their adjusted general fund budget.

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 6 of 33

In a question from Senator Bengtson regarding figures on the
spread sheet as well as figures from Mr. Oppedahl, Senator
Jacobson stated if our concern is that we need to reduce state
spending, the committee has to look at actual cuts to
departments, and that is what Rep. Cobb has done. He has in this
case removed judicial salaries, district court reimbursement. He
has left cuts to the judiciary. If we are going to include
transfers and fund balances, then the level of any department is
not being reduced. Rep. Cobb has given us actual cuts and we
must decide if that is appropriate or inappropriate. Ms. Cohea
has laid them out as actual cuts to the department. She
concluded the committee has to determine if the judiciary can or
cannot deal with this level of cuts.

Senator Stimatz moved his amendment. (See Exhibit 3)

When asked a question by Senator Devlin, Mr. Oppedahl said
when all reductions are gone through, judiciary has 9.46 percent
less if the amendment is accepted. They would have 11.5 percent
less if the amendment is not accepted.

Senator Jacobson said the other way this is being calculated
with fewer cuts to the judiciary would be somewhat in the
neighborhood of 7 percent.

Senator Keating asked Mr. Oppedahl if he had some
restrictions with regard to moving money from operating to
personal services and back and forth.

Mr. Oppedahl said he had the same restrictions that any
other agency would have. He added the largest restriction is
there is not much money to move from one category to another.
When asked if there were presently any vacancies in his
department. Mr. Oppedahl said in the judiciary there are 92 fte
and half of those are judges. The others are law clerks,
secretaries, et cetera. There is presently one fte vacant which
is being held vacant but it is because a program was cut in the
January special session. When asked by Senator Keating if
someone else might have to be suspended with these cuts, Mr.
Oppedahl said it is possible. He noted this special session
reduction is around $90,000. They had $112,000 from the January
special session.

Senator Stimatz' amendment motion (See Exhibit 3) failed.

Senator Stimatz moved to amend page A7-line 25. (See
Exhibit 4). He noted the amendment is asking that the law
library does not have to spend $7,470 of money it does not get.

Senator Jacobson asked if the Department of Justice had to
charge this to the law library.

Lois Steinbeck, fiscal analyst, said this is a service that
the law library provides to many customers, including attorneys

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 7 of 33

who pay for the automated legal data bases. The money collected
by the law libraries is deposited to the general fund. The law
library and the judiciary provides the service. In the January
special session this committee requested that the judiciary
increase fees for this service and deposit those to the general
fund.

When asked by Senator Keating if this is just spending
authority, Ms. Steinbeck said it is not just spending authority;
it is general fund appropriation. They should not spend more
than they take in in fees. The appropriation is taken out of the
general fund but people who use this service pay the judiciary
for the service and they take those fees and put them back into
the general fund as general fund revenue.

Senator Keating asked if this was a budget reduction
increase. Senator Jacobson said that was correct. When asked by
Senator Keating why they needed $7,000, Mr. Oppedahl said this
would help them. This would reduce the $90,000 cut from this
special session by $7,000.

Senator Stimatz' amendment motion (Exhibit 4) carried with
Senators Hammond, Keating and Tveit opposed.

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

Mary Jo Murray, Governor's Office, said it was her belief
that the numbers for the chief labor negotiator's transfer do not
include the benefits so the amount would not be sufficient.

Lois Steinbeck, fiscal analyst, said she prepared the
subject amendment. She said she made a mistake in calculating
the figure but the amount transferred is sufficient to cover
salary, benefits and operating. She added it was not her
intention to short the governor's office. If they feel that is
not adequate to carry on that task, she would meet with them and
inform the finance and claims committee if that is not an
adequate appropriation.

Senator Jacobson asked Ms. Steinbeck to meet with the
governor's office and make sure they have the proper amount of
money in there for that task. If there is a problem, it can be
corrected in the HB 2 conference committee.

SECRETARY OF STATE

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

STATE AUDITOR

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 8 of 33
No amendments.

Dennis Sheehy, Deputy State Auditor, testified. (See
Exhibit 5)

CRIME CONTROL DIVISION

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

Senator Jacobson advised we are ready to complete Section A.
She asked Senator Aklestad if he had any amendments to that
section.

Senator BAklestad said his amendment relates strictly to
boilerplate language. He added it is on page 4, line 15.
Senator Aklestad asked the Chair if the boilerplate language
would be handled at the end of HB 2 discussion.

Senator Jacobson said that normally is the way we deal with
it. She asked if the proposed amendment planned to freeze any
hiring.

Senator Aklestad said yes, it will eliminate those positions
that are on as of June 26, 1992. Within the amendment there are
various areas of concern that it would not eliminate that would
have to be taken care of, for instance, positions necessary for
compliance in SRS and different areas dealing with Boulder and
those type of areas. He felt it should be dealt with in
boilerplate language but said that is up to the chairman. There
are not specific numbers or specific fte's.

Senator Jergeson asked Senator Aklestad if he would
anticipate that rather than changing any numbers as they are
appropriated in HB 2 itself that his amendment may increase the

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 9 of 33

reversions that we could expect.

Senator Aklestad said it would be an estimate because it is
impossible at this time for the LFA or the budget office to come
up with exact figures. Even though it is an estimate, it will
affect the budget that is being dealt with at this time, this
biennium, and also goes into 1994 and 1995. It does not
eliminate any people but eliminates the base. It is strictly in
the boilerplate.

Senator Jacobson advised Senator Aklestad if it his
intention to deal with it as estimated reversions, that should
not be a particular problem if it is dealt with in the
boilerplate. Senator Aklestad said he would save that particular
amendment until the boilerplate is dealt with.

Senator Devlin questioned with regard to the Department of
Revenue corporation tax auditors, are those the same ones they
were given in January for specialized auditing of collection and
taxes. Lois Steinbeck said those are the same positions.

Senator Jacobson said at the time we gave the two fte's, the
estimate was that we would realize $13 million over and above in
corporate taxes. That estimate has now been changed to $8
million. She indicated the House felt if the $13 million was not
going to be achieved, that many auditors are not needed.

Senator Jergeson moved that Section A be closed. Motion
carried unanimously.
SECTION B - HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

Senator Franklin moved to amend page B-1, line 5. (See
Exhibit 6)

Carroll South said regarding the four percent reduction,
that was the case. An fte was reduced in the Health budget. The
reduction was the amount of salary and benefits of that
individual. It was changed on the House floor and is no longer
fte specific; it is just a $50,000 general budget reduction as
all other state agencies are. ‘

Senator Keating said when the subcommittee dealt with this
budget, they took the executive recommended cut of $93,000 as an
across the board cut and instructed the department to run their
business the best they knew how.

Senator Franklin said this is in response to chief legal

counsel. The department will sustain their cut along with other
departments. She said the amendment may be moot at this point.

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 10 of 33

Senator Jacobson asked Ray Hoffman to comment on this.

Ray Hoffman, Administrator of Centralized Services,
Department of Health, said it is as stated by Carroll South. He
said the department needs flexibility in addressing these cuts.

Senator Franklin said she would like to withdraw the
amendment.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & REHABILITATION SERVICES

Senator Keating referred the committee to the testimony of
Roger LaVoie, Family Assistance Division, page 4. (See Exhibit
7) He also directed the committee to page 5 of Exhibit 7. He
said this proposal is not to reduce AFDC benefits by the amount
of income to the extent it previously had been.

Senator Keating said the program would be changed in that
they would be disregarding the income that AFDC recipient can
earn and still be able to lift themselves to a better economic
level and also reduce general fund expenditure so the burden on
the taxpayers is lessened somewhat. He said those not working
still earn a little bit or are given a little bit from somebody.
He said $25 a month is not much to earn and can be achieved by
babysitting or part-time work of some type. It is possible that
those considered as not having any income can do some work to
earn income that is not deducted against their benefits or grants
they receive.

Senator Jacobson said because of House action, FY 93 would
be 40.5 percent and $390. That was designed to freeze the level
of payment to AFDC recipients at the 1992 level, disregarding
inflation or anything else; they would get approximately the same
dollar amount.

Senator Keating said the increase to 40.5 percent of poverty
level was an increase in benefits and did not touch the disregard
for earning. The 40.5 percent is a flat rate, but under the old
formula as the percentage went up, there would be a reduction in
the disregards on earnings, and the 40.5 is not a true figure at
this point. Under the old formula, the disregards would reduce
the benefits by the amount of earnings. The change in the House
did not affect those earnings. If we go to 40.5 and do not
deduct earnings, the general fund expenditure will be increased
for those benefits.

In a question from Senator Jacobson regarding the current
disregard, Julia Robinson, Department of SRS, said the disregard
is 30-1/3 if the budget methodology is not changed. She said as
she understands what passed in the House, it is 40.5 with the

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 11 of 33

budget methodology still in there. That costs an extra $150,000
over what they requested because people are being allowed to keep
more money while they stay on welfare so they can work themselves
off welfare.

Senator Jacobson asked Ms. Robinson if they had another
proposal in to increase that disregard. Ms. Robinson said that
is the budgeting method. She presented a graph to the committee
relative to standard of need. She said the current system has a
dis-incentive for working because as soon as they start working,
the grant gets cut. Because there are so many medical benefits
and other benefits, people don't have an incentive to go to work.
They are trying to build a system that allows people to keep more
countable income.

Senator Jacobson said if they go to 38 percent of the
poverty level, they are talking about people that have some
additional income but there are single mothers with small
children or babies that probably can't go to work for awhile, and
they don't get any kind of a break unless as suggested by Senator
Keating that someone is giving them $25 a month as a gift or for
babysitting. It does not change the fact that those single
mothers will get a cut to their benefits.

Ms. Robinson said there is no question that there are more
people who don't work on AFDC than there are people that work.

In a question from Senator Nathe regarding the money for the
budget methodology already being there, Ms. Robinson said the
money is there for the change at 38 percent but not for 40.5
percent. It will take more money, although there is some money
in there already.

Rep. Carol Squires, representing House District 58, said she
would like to speak against Senator Keating's amendment. She
said she placed the 40.5 percent back into the budget. She
stated there needs to be incentives for people to work. If the
level is pulled down to 38 percent, many people will be hurt. We
are talking about 10 to 14 percent of the people that are now
able to work. She added these people have been promised at least
a level of 40.5 percent in the last session and it is not
appropriate to take it away and reduce their benefits. She
concluded the methodology and the 40.5 percent should be passed.
She said she had talked to Ms. Robinson and was advised there is
a way to monitor if these folks are moving and procuring
employment. If that is happening, then a look should be taken at
the system. She noted that many of the people don't know their
rights and privileges as far as claiming their benefits.

Hiedi Wilkinson testified in opposition to Senator Keating's
amendment. (See Exhibit 8)

Leanne Jordan said the $24 to $39 she is getting from the
state is a lot more than $25. To people that are trying to get

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 12 of 33

ahead, $25 is a lot of money.

Harley Warner, Montana Association of Churches, said the
amendment is good from the standpoint of the work incentive
program. He disagrees with the reduction to 38 percent; they
would like to keep the assistance at least at 40.5 percent.

Marcia Dias, Montana Low Income Coalition, said raising self
esteem is easier said than done. She said she would like to ask
the Department of SRS to get a breakdown out of 14 percent of the
people having some income, what percent are getting unemployment.
She felt it is much less than 14 percent. She questioned what
countable income is being subtracted from the benefit level or
standard of need level. She concluded by stating her concern
abut the methodology.

Ms. Robinson said she would like to state that by going to
the 40.7 level, money would actually be saved on the methodology
because there isn't as big a difference between the standard and
the grant.

When asked by Senator Jacobson regarding the difference
between countable and earned countable income, Ms. Robinson said
there is no difference in how it is counted. She said under the
current methodology, everything is counted and if the budgeting
methodology is changed, they would subtract it from a higher
standard so they could keep more of that income.

In a question from Senator Beck regarding the methodology,
Ms. Robinson said it is her understanding the House raised the
grant level but they also left in the money so people that are
working or have other income keep the money.

Senator Waterman said she supports the change in methodology
and felt it is a step in the right direction. She stated her
opposition to Senator Keating's amendment.

Senator Nathe asked how Montana compares to other states if
we stay at 40.5 percent.

Ms. Robinson distributed to the committee a sheet relating
to AFDC. (See Exhibit 9)

Senator Jacobson questioned Ms. Robinson about medicaid
benefits in Montana being much more generous. Ms. Robinson said
the medically needy program provides benefits to people making
more money that have to spend down to the level to qualify. None
of the states around us have that program.

Senator Jacobson said we are talking about the AFDC welfare
benefit package and amount the recipient receives. She noted
that general assistance may be more than in surrounding states,
but it is not a program where children are involved. The
medically needy program is offered to people that do not qualify

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 13 of 33

for AFDC. She felt we need to distinguish what AFDC benefits
are. Ms. Robinson directed the committee to the AFDC Facts on
Exhibit 9.

Senator Keating closed on his motion to amend (See Exhibit
10). He said the majority of the subcommittee thought it was a
logical and reasonable idea and he hoped the whole committee
would uphold the action of the subcommittee.

When asked by Senator Stimatz what the motion is, Senator
Jacobson said the motion is to reduce the AFDC benefits from 40.5
percent that the House recommended down to 38 percent. She noted
the 38 percent came out of the subcommittee, however at that time
it was tied to a four percent cut in the foundation program.

That language was taken off in full appropriations but the
benefits were not brought to 40.5 until House action. Right now
they are receiving the same amount of money in '93 that they are
receiving in '92. If Senator Keating's motion passes, there will
be a reduction in the amount of money they will receive between
this year and next year.

Senator Keating's amendment (Exhibit 10) motion passed on a
roll call vote.

Senator Harding said she had an amendment to the Department
of Health.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

Senator Harding moved her amendment. (See Exhibit 11)

Carl Schweitzer said he was asked by Senator Harding to look
at grants at the low end of the priority list for reclamation and
development program, the renewable resource development program
and the water development program. In the grants not contracted
for, they are taking the money and replacing general fund in
solid and hazardous waste bureau with state special revenue. In
amendment 4, they are replacing general fund in water resource
division of DNR. Total amount being switched is $850,000;
approximately $400,000 from renewable resource and water
development and $450,000 from reclamation and development.

Senator Bengtson questioned if there was a tradeoff of
monies between DNRC and Department of Health. Mr. Schweitzer
said they are grant monies that DNRC administers; money is being
taken from the grants and they are doing a funding shift with it.

Senator Bengtson said she would like Ms. Barclay from DNRC
to comment on this. Ms. Barclay said she opposes the amendment.
She distributed a chart to the committee. (See Exhibit 12) She
stated that the grant programs are necessary and have provided
much needed infrastructure activity, much needed research. She
said she is concerned that the grant programs have been robbed to
offset general fund needs.

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 14 of 33

Senator Hockett stated his opposition to the amendment. He
said there are some programs that would have a short term gain
and that we would pay more in the long run.

Senator Aklestad questioned if the people being directly
affected by the project are ongoing and if they are committed to
these monies.

Ms. Barclay said her chart (Exhibit 12) showed the accurate
funding line. She added it is the updated version. As projects
come in and they spend less than they are appropriated, that
money is given to people lower on the list. She stated these
people have been notified there is money available, and they are
ready to sign the contracts.

Senator Aklestad said while the money is not actually
allocated at this time since the contracts are not signed, they
would be eligible to reapply in the next legislative session and
go through the process.

Ms. Barclay said the accounts are collected throughout the
biennium. They only contract as monies come into the account.
Some of the contracts would not be signed until the end of the
biennium. If the money was eliminated, they could not contract.

Senator Jacobson asked if there was a possibility the rules
could be eased if something different happened. Ms. Barclay said
they could take the original applications if the legislature
directed them to put them into the process they currently have or
they could reopen the process and give a new deadline. She noted
it takes time to prepare the applications so they would have to
give at least 30 days to prepare them. She said it takes much
staff time to review applications, as well as a lot of out of
house input. Currently they are reviewing these and if this is
extended, it would be difficult to meet the requirements of the
next legislative session to have it in place.

Rep. Bardanouve said he would like to comment. He noted he
would not take a position on this but felt the long range
building committee should have an opportunity to look at this
before there is a major change made in the operation of the
program.

Senator Harding closed on her amendment.

Senator Harding's amendment (Exhibit 11) motion failed on a
roll call vote.

Chairman Jacobson called a recess and said the committee
would reconvene after the Senate floor session at 1:00.

(HEARING RECESS - 12:00 P.M.)

(HEARING RESUMES - 1:15 P.M.)

FC071392.8SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 15 of 33

Senator Jacobson reconvened the Senate Finance and Claims
Committee. She informed the committee we are still working on
amendments to the Department of Health and Environmental
Sciences.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES (Cont'd)

Senator Beck moved to amend page B-2, following line 8.
(See Exhibit 13).

Senator Beck said this deals with the air quality
assessment. He stated he would like to have Ken Williams comment
on this.

Ken Williams, Montana Power, Entech, stated with regard to
action in the 1991 session where they set up fees for states to
run their air quality programs, industry agreed with the
Department of Health to fees to run the program, and they
concurred that the fees would be used solely for the costs
associated with the permit program. He noted that action taken
in the House would develop a situation where some of the monies
that will be raised on the fees for the air quality program will
go to general fund money. He said the language in the federal
clean air act required that any fee required to be collected by a
state, local or interstate agency shall be utilized solely to
cover reasonable, direct, indirect costs required for the permit
program. He concluded by stating his support for Senator Beck's
amendment.

Ted Doney, Asarco, Incorporated, said he was involved with
setting up a fee structure for air quality permits. He referred
the committee to the federal law which mandates the fees. (See
Exhibit 14). He concluded there could be a problem with
additional funds supplementing the general fund.

Senator Jacobson said technically Senator Beck's amendment
should be page B-2, lines 1 and 2 rather than lines 9 and 10.

Senator Waterman said she would like an explanation
regarding this from the Department of Health. '

Ray Hoffman, Department of Health & Environmental Sciences,
stated at the time they proposed a reduction, they proposed to
the subcommittee an extended list of reductions. They did not
have the ability to go in depth into those reductions. He said
they did not wish to reduce anything but maintain flexibility,
and they were granted that flexibility by the subcommittee. They
did not have the opportunity to address the specific reductions
that were made to the committee by Rep. Cobb. He noted when
asked by Rep. Bardanouve what the implications were, he told him
there could be an impact of a million dollars of federal funds
they had, and he was told by Rep. Bardanouve if that happened,
they would take care of it.

FC071392.8M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 16 of 33

When asked by Senator Waterman if he concurred that this
reduction could not be done, Mr. Hoffman said the industry
representatives have given their point of view. The
interpretation of the law is there that it can be used for
permitting. He stated they do not agree with the $300,000
general fund reduction.

Senator Waterman questioned what portion could be reduced
and still not move fees to the general fund.

Jeff Chaffee, Air Quality Bureau, said the $303,000 is the
general fund contribution to air quality program budget. To
replace all that with fees would take away from the flexibility
needed to fund various activities. It is possible to replace
some of that money with fees and still be within the statutory
requirements.

Senator Jacobson indicated if Senator Beck's amendment
passed, Senator Waterman could discuss this with Mr. Chaffee
before HB 2 is discussed on the Senate floor.

Senator Beck's amendment motion (Exhibit 13) carried
unanimously.

DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES

Senator Waterman moved to amend page B-19, line 19. (See
Exhibit 15) She noted her amendment would take the figure back
to the governor's recommendation.

Senator Jacobson asked if this amendment would eliminate the
cut to the Department of Family Services altogether. Senator
Waterman said that was correct. She does not feel they can
absorb a cut of this type.

Senator Jacobson asked if anyone would like to comment on
this particular amendment.

Tom Olson, Department of Family Services Director, stated
the cut before the committee was not approved by the subcommittee
or the executive. He asked that they be allowed to manage as
best they can if the cut has to be taken by them. He noted if
this is taken from the management information system, it will
pretty much remove the system from operation.

Senator Beck questioned if they are asking for boilerplate
changes so they have more discretionary ability.

Mr. Olson said yes, that this would place an additional two
percent on vacancy savings. The cuts will have to come in the
new program areas.

Senator Devlin questioned if this flexibility could be
granted without legislation. Mr. Olson said there would have to

FC071392.5SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 17 of 33

be boilerplate language allowing them the flexibility to manage
their budget in the program areas.

Senator Bianchi stated it is in the boilerplate. He noted
his support for Senator Waterman's amendment.

Senator Aklestad stated that through the remainder of the
budget, they are going to have to distinguish at some point in
time whether they can make cuts or increase taxes some way or
take money from certain funds within state government that are
dear to many people. He said that is the bottom line. He noted
this is an area where it is hard to make a decision but we have
to decide whether to raise taxes or make cuts.

Senator Jacobson said she wished Senator Aklestad was wrong,
but that he is right in that regard.

Senator Waterman's amendment motion (Exhibit 15) failed on a
roll call vote.

Senator Jergeson moved to close Section B. Motion carried
unanimously.
SECTION C - NATURAL RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS

Senator Weeding moved to amend page C-11, line 19. (See
Exhibit 16) He noted the governor's budget has some unused
emergency funds yet and he felt $1 million gives them a normal
suppression cost for this.

Senator Jacobson asked if someone from State Lands would
like to comment on this.

Bob Kuchenbrod, Administrator of Central Management
Department, State Lands, noted if there was not a January special
session that due to the fire costs of the previous summer, a
special session would have been needed. He said they had $5.5
million in fire costs and money would not have been available.

Senator Jacobson indicated there will be a regular session
in January 1993.

Senator Beck stated his assumption if $1 million was spent
on fire suppression that the $2 million would revert back.
Senator Weeding said that was correct.

Senator Beck said no matter what the fire costs are, we have

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 18 of 33

to pay the bill. If the money reverts back to the general fund,
he felt it would make it a little more pleasant for the January
'93 session.

Senator Bianchi questioned if the money would revert back if
it was not used for fires. Senator Jacobson stated there is a
line item on page C-12 stating the money is to be used only to
pay fire suppression costs. She said it does revert, and the
question is are we going to realistically look at what we think
fire suppression costs are or are we trying to start a pot of
money to help us out in January 1993.

Senator Nathe asked Mr. Kuchenbrod if they have determined
who is responsible for fires in various blocks of the state.

Mr. Kuchenbrod said they are currently determining who is
responsible for various fires. When questioned by Senator Nathe
regarding the fluctuation in costs of fire suppression and them
being tied back to the responsibility in certain blocks, Mr.
Kuchenbrod said they have increased their responsibility for the
state. Senator Nathe asked regarding fires that occur in
mountains and with regard to the $800,000 figure in one year for
fire suppression to as high as $12 million in another year, is
that tied not to the number of fires but as to the location of
the fire.

Mr. Kuchenbrod said it is where.the fires happen.

Senator Nathe said when the fires start, the Forest Service
is involved and there is a time delay before the bills are paid;
he questioned what the time delay is. Mr. Kuchenbrod said State
Lands pays the full fire costs and then the federal government 1is
billed, the BLM and the Forest Service. He said many times when
they are reimbursed by the federal government it is late November
or December before they get the accurate figure from those
agencies. He noted many times they have to push the federal
government in order to get accurate figures so State Lands can
prepare their supplementals for the regular session.

Senator Beck made a substitute motion to insert $2 million
rather than the $1 million in Senator Weeding's amendment.

Senator Weeding reminded the committee we are not breaking
from established policy; we are making new policy. He concluded
his opinion that this season does not look like an extraordinary
fire season.

Senator Beck's substitute motion to allow a $2 million
supplemental failed on a roll call vote.

Senator Beck asked Mr. Kuchenbrod how much money is put in
their budget for fire suppression. Mr. Kuchenbrod said it is
zero. Senator Beck said that was the point he was trying to
make.

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 19 of 33

Senator Weeding's amendment motion (Exhibit 16) passed on a
roll call vote.

Senator Jacobson advised that votes would be held open for
senators that had to leave the hearing to present bills in other
committees.

DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

Senator Weeding moved to amend page C-13. (See Exhibit 17)
He stated the amendment would restore general funding.

Senator Jacobson told Senator Weeding that in most other
accounts like the various boards, the interest earned on the fund
balance reverts to the general fund. She questioned if that was
true with this money.

Senator Weeding said he believed not; there are statutory
restrictions to that and perhaps some constitutional
restrictions.

Senator Jacobson said she believes it is statutory and not
constitutional. She noted this fund for their fees is very
different from all the other fees gathered from various boards,
et cetera. She noted she is curious why these are the only fees
she can think of in the state that retain their own interest.

Senator Weeding said he could not answer that, but he
thought it was a product of the last session.

Senator Devlin said he would like to have the past director
of the Department address some of the numbers we have been
looking at and provide some clarification.

Les Graham, representing the Board of Livestock as well as
several organizations around Montana, said they had a serious
situation involving their funds in the 1970's. He said a serious
financial crisis was resolved without getting general fund money.
He said they wanted to deal with a crisis without having to come
to the legislature. He said long range plans were made and they
tried to hold down the number of fte's in their agency. He noted
that he wanted to say that the diagnostic laboratory has been a
part of the Department of Livestock for many years. He said he
is very much against removal of those types of funds and in favor
of the amendment presented by Senator Weeding.

Senator Jacobson commended Mr. Graham for the job he did
while with the Department. She said the amendments do more than
just restore the money that was taken from various accounts. She
noted every single account has been looked at in state
government, every fund balance that exists. She indicated state
government is now in difficult times and the Department of
Livestock is not being singled out. It just happened that the
fund balances in that area were much larger than those in other

FC071392.SM2




SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 20 of 33

areas. She said language was looked at with regard to
consolidating the Department of Livestock with the Department of
Agriculture. She asked Mr. Graham if he would like to comment on
that.

Mr. Graham said in consulting with Mr. Frazier of the
Department of livestock, he said that regardless of the amendment
outcome, he would like the two departments to look into that very
seriously.

Senator Jacobson questioned whether Senator Weeding would be
willing to separate the amendments. Senator Weeding said yes, he
would divide the motion so that one would be the restoration of
funds and the other would be the language.

Senator Weeding said the first motion would be amendments 1
through 10 on page one.

Senator Jacobson indicated her feeling that there are two
issues combined in one amendment. One has to do with fund
balances and the other has to do with whether the Department of
Agriculture and Department of Livestock will come before the next
session on their consolidation plan. She concluded that it would
be best to take the issues up separately as two separate
amendments.

Senator Beck said he would like to have Mr. BRill Frazier
comment on this.

Bill Frazier, Executive Secretary of Department of
Livestock, said he would like to apologize to the committee for
the confusing information regarding the reserve balances. He
said he would be happy to answer any questions regarding the
figures.

Senator Tveit said he would like to have Mr. Frazier explain
the figures. Mr. Frazier said there is a reserve balance of
$5,713,000. He said the brand report amounted to $2.2 million,
and the remaining balance of that is $1.9 million. This fund is
protected by statute 81-3-107. He noted that ten percent of this
can be used a year to run brands enforcement, brands division.
There is data furnished weekly to the livestock markets and
information is supplied to all lending institutions that check on
liens on the brands. Because of the way their revenue is
collected, they must carry half of next year's budget because
their revenues are not received until about December from the per
capita income tax. Their annual budget is in the area of $5
million. Of that amount, $800,000 is general fund with the
revenue remaining being per capita, state special revenue. If
another $2 million is deducted from $3.8 million, that gives a
balance of $1.8 million.

Senator Jacobson said we are talking about fees that go for
particular services to the people paying the fees. She said

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 21 of 33

speaking of it in terms of tuition fees, some people have
suggested that when tuition comes in above what we have looked it
because there are more students paying those fees that that money
should revert to the general fund. She suggested if we feel the
fees paid by farmers and ranchers and others for these services
in livestock belong in livestock, then she feels that tuition
money belongs in the university system.

Senator Weeding said amendment 11 has to be cut in two.
Page 2 would be the second amendment.

Senator Jacobson said the committee would vote on page 1 of
the Weeding amendment (See Exhibit 17). The motion carried with
Senator Fritz opposed.

Senator Jacobson said the committee would now vote on the
amendments on page 2 (Exhibit 17), the second part of amendment
number 11 and amendments 12 and 13. The motion carried.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Senator Bengtson moved to amend page C-25 dealing with the
Montana Lottery. (See Exhibit 18) She referred the committee to
the spreadsheet accompanying the amendment. She said she would
like Zoann Attwood to explain the amendment.

Zoann Attwood said the Montana Lottery is proud of the fact
that they are $1.8 million over their projected revenues. She
noted they have been effective with advertising dollars and felt
if they have to cut money from their program, it would most
likely come from advertising as they have nothing extravagant in
their budget.

Senator Bengtson's amendment motion (Exhibit 18) failed.
Senator Jergeson moved that Section C be closed. Motion
carried.
SECTION D - INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION

MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

LIBRARY COMMISSION

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 22 of 33

Senator Franklin moved to amend page D-1 (See Exhibit 19)
She noted this would restore money to the interlibrary loan
reimbursement.

Senator Blaylock urged the committee to look favorably on
this amendment in that the interlibrary loan program is very
valuable. He noted there is around $200,000 left in the Senate
resources and as legislative administration committee chairman,
he advised that Senator Waterman is prepared to make a motion
that $85,000 of that money be given to do something favorable for
the library system. Senator Jacobson said she appreciated the
offer but it is confusing the issue a little bit.

Senator Aklestad spoke in opposition to the amendment. He
noted this particular area was given an influx of money in two
different appropriations in the last two years, and these were
monies over and above what was generally appropriated to this
particular department.

Senator Hockett said he would like to have the State
Librarian comment on this issue.

Brian Cockhill, State Librarian, said during the 1989
session there was approximately $735,000 allocated for the first
biennium and $591,000 after cuts allocated for the second
biennium. He said he would like to submit to the committee that
libraries are human services; they have an impact on peoples'
lives. If the $200,000 is cut, the libraries will have to start
charging for the resources.

Senator Vaughn said in her area many of the needed resource
materials come from the state library, and she strongly
recommended that the money be inserted into HB 2.

Senator Beck said although he felt it is a good program, we
must get through a fiscal crunch that we are presently in and
some things will have to be cut. He said he would have to oppose
the motion because somewhere along the ling we are still going to
have to be faced with a tax increase to fund state government.

Senator Franklin moved on her motion.

Senator Franklin's amendment motion (Exhibit 19) carried on
a roll call vote.

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Senator Fritz moved to amend page D-4, line 19, restore
$22,636 to the Historical Society. He said he would like to have
the need for this restoration explained by Mr. Cockhill.

Brian Cockill, Director of Montana Historical Society, said
he did not know where the $22,000 would come from. He noted his
agency has a $1.1 million general fund budget, and over 15

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 23 of 33

percent of that is fixed costs they do not control. He concluded
if this cut is taken, they will probably eliminate educational
services to children or close the library one day a week,
something of that order.

Senator Jergeson stated the amendment to be offered has been
misplaced and he questioned if the committee would be comfortable
voting on Senator Fritz' motion without a typewritten amendment.
He indicated the amendment would restore $22,636 to the
Historical Society. It would reverse the 4 percent cut for this
agency.

Senator Fritz' amendment motion carried on a roll call vote.

CORRECTIONS AND HUMAN SERVICES

Senator Aklestad moved to amend page D-5, line 16. (See
Exhibit 20) He noted the fiscal impact would be $26,910. He
noted this position is not a necessity as there is input given to
the Board of Pardons from other staff members.

Senator Jacobson asked if the Department would like to
address this amendment.

Curt Chisholm asked if the amendment is to cut money from
the position but not the position itself. Senator Aklestad said
the intent of the motion is to delete the funding in the Board of
Pardons in the amount of $26,910.

Mr. Chisholm said the Board has by law the authority to hire
and fire their own staff. He said this is a new position they
requested of the Department two years ago. He said they average
about 141 cases a month statewide. They asked for the position
to keep pace with the increased caseload. He said the Board of
Pardons besides having hearings at Montana State Prison travels
to other areas in order to conduct parole hearings. He noted if
this position is not sustained, the Department will have to help
them get by as best they can.

Senator Waterman questioned if the backlog cannot be kept up
with, do the inmates stay in prison longer.

Mr. Chisholm said they are still facing a population of 1248
at the Prison presently. He said the Parole Board is a critical
mechanism for people to be released, and they need the resources
to deal with inmates that come before them for parole.

Senator Hockett asked if the workload is going up because of
the prison population figures.

Mr. Chisholm said the workload is going up. The emergency
capacity at the prison is 1130 and there are 1248 presently
there. He said a few inmates are being confined in other areas.
Swan River and the pre-release centers are up to capacity. He

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 24 of 33

asked the committee to keep in mind that the Parole Board is
citizen appointees; this is not their full time job. They meet
twice a month to hear parole requests. He said his opinion would
be to leave this position in for this overworked Board.

Senator Beck stated the prison enrollment has increased. He
felt the whole system has to be looked at. He said the facts
came back that this extra person was not helping the population
problem at the Prison.

Senator Aklestad closed by stating his belief that there is
not a backlog. The workload 1is probably significant but he
believes there is no backlog at this time. He said currently
there are states that do not have a parole board. The amendment
takes out a dollar amount.

Senator Aklestad's amendment motion (Exhibit 20) carried.

Senator Jergeson moved to close Section D. Motion carried
unanimously.

SECTION E - EDUCATION

OFFICE OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

No amendments. No one to speak to the committee.

BOARD OF PUBLIC EDUCATION

Wayne Buchanan, Board of Public Education, stated the Board
had already received cuts of $6500 and an additional $3600 was
cut earlier. With the House amendments it amounts to a $13,600
cut that they will face this fiscal year. He said the cuts come
at a time when there are increasing costs. He noted the number
of revocation and certification hearings has been extensive, as
well as expenses in legal cases. They will be asking the
legislature for a supplemental of some $7700 already. He said it
would be necessary for Board members to assume their own expenses
when traveling to board meetings which is not fair to the Board
members. He concluded he did not get an amendment prepared as he
did not know the procedures but he would like to have page E-9
amended by striking lines 3 and 4 in their entirely. That would
reinstate the extra $4400 in cuts.

Senator Jergeson moved to amend page E-9, strikes lines 3
and 4 in their entirety.

Senator Jergeson's amendment motion failed on a roll call
vote.

MONTANA DEAF & BLIND SCHOOQOL

Senator Bianchi moved to amend page E-25, line 15. (See

FC071392.5SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 25 of 33

Exhibit 21)

Senator Bianchi stated his feeling that to take an
additional $52,000 away from the school is unthinkable and would
do tremendous damage to that particular school.

Bill Prickett, Superintendent of Montana School for Deaf and
Blind, stated they came to this session with a four percent cut
in place as a result of the 1991 session and the first special
session. He said their plan was to adopt this with an across the
board cut but still maintaining their educational programming
including multiple handicapped class. All of the children remain
in school. He said with the governor's recommended cut they had
to devise a vertical cut to eliminate the multiply handicapped
program. He said by cutting this program it would affect the
smallest number of students. If the Cobb amendment is adopted
and the budget is cut an additional $52,000, the percentage cut
increases to 8 percent which severely hurts their program. It
would mean the educational services to all 300 students would be
reduced including elimination of multiply handicapped program.

Senator Keating questioned the 4 percent and 8 percent cut.
Senator Jacobson questioned if in the last regular session there
were any cuts to the School for the Deaf and Blind.

Mr. Prickett said from an administrative standpoint, he had
to count all money that he was doing without, and he is going
back to a fully funded budget and counting vacancy savings, loss
of federal funds appropriated by the '91 session. He concluded
that he started with a four percent cut according to his
calculations.

Senator Jacobson said in actuality the State did not cut any
funds in the regular session. The percentage of cuts in the
January special session was 1.5 percent. She questioned Mr.
Prickett if the School could look at maybe not purchasing some
equipment he feels is necessary and maybe cutting back on grounds
and some deferred maintenance that they could handle rather than
actually cutting out a program to aid students. She concluded it
is difficult for her to realize when the university system is
facing such heavy cuts as well as other areas that they are not
doing these type of drastic measures. She asked if he truly
looked at every available pot of money.

Mr. Prickett said the horizontal cutting did everything that
was mentioned by Senator Jacobson. They are not going to
purchase any equipment, their materials budget was slashed, and
they have advised professional staff to reduce substitute budget
by 50 percent. One administrative position has been eliminated.
He concluded with the additional cuts from this legislative
session they have to get into cutting educational programs.

In a question from Senator Aklestad regarding the Cobb
amendment, Senator Jacobson said it is a 4 percent reduction.

FC071392,sM2

W



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 26 of 33

Senator Aklestad questioned Mr. Prickett as to how many
positions they do not have filled in their total staff.

Mr. Prickett said he has not issued any contracts to any of
the teachers or other professional staff pending the outcome of
the special session. He noted what he considers true vacancies
at this time are three positions in the dormitory program that
are direct care. In response to Senator Aklestad, Mr. Prickett
said there are 85 fte's at the school.

Senator Aklestad stated that he felt the School provided a
service to people so they could function normally in our society
and be productive citizens. He indicated however the wisdom of
anybody taking advantage of anyone that cannot help themselves to
further their goals and resents that type of activity that has
been happening, and he hoped the school is not directly involved
in that. He said he would be willing as a legislator to listen
to individuals testify before the committee.

Mr. Prickett said he could assure Senator Aklestad that the
School for the Deaf and Blind had nothing to do with any
demonstrations that occurred on this day. He said that could be
verified by people sitting in the balcony listening to this
hearing. He said the parents of these children however are
citizens of the state and they are exercising their rights, but
he concluded their School did not engineer the activities of
today.

Senator Jacobson said the parents of these children have
every right to be present and plead with the committee as well as
people pleading with regard to other areas of the budget.

Senator Aklestad said he agreed with that. He stated his
opinion that they were taking advantage of the situation by
having those type of children parading around in that manner, and
he felt that was not in the best interests of what the
legislature is trying to do.

Senator Jacobson said she disagreed with Senator Aklestad in
that may parents have brought their children to the legislature
to emphasize how important various programs are, but she
preferred not to pursue this any further.

Senator Bianchi closed on his amendment motion. He noted
the education subcommittee looked at this budget and made a very
tough vote to reduce it $57,000. He noted the School is doing a
very good job with the resources they have, and he asked the
committee to pass his amendment and not reduce the School another
$53,000.

Senator Bianchi's amendment motion (Exhibit 21) carried.

Senator Franklin moved to amend page E-25, line 13 and
restore the $57,000 for the handicapped program.

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 27 of 33

Senator Aklestad said he did not have a copy of the
amendment, and questioned if the committee was going to conduct
the rest of the meeting without copies of amendments before them.
He said if that is the case, he would also like to have that
privilege.

Senator Franklin said she would respectfully withdraw the

amendment motion if it is uncomfortable for Senator Aklestad to
do it verbally.

Senator Aklestad noted he wanted to have the same privilege
down the line if that is the precedent that is being set.

Senator Jacobson indicated to the committee that Senator
Franklin's amendment has been withdrawn.

MONTANA UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

Senator Bianchi moved to amend Section E, university system
(See Exhibit 22) He noted the amendment reimburses the higher
education system monies collected under the six mill levy. He
said he would like to have Dr. Hutchinson speak to this issue.

John Hutchinson, Commissioner of Higher Education,
distributed a handout to the committee showing general fund
reductions in higher education. (See Exhibit 23) He said the
amendment by Senator Bianchi remedies what they consider to be
problems on the House side by restoring lost millage to the
university system and restoring the millage language which would
direct them in the future to budget amend and if there is any
overage in that account, the Regents would have authority to
distribute the money for the purposes of higher education. He
urged the committee to support the amendment.

Senator Bianchi closed on his amendment motion. He said the
people of Montana voted to tax themselves on this because they
feel it is something worthwhile to Montana, and those taxpayers
don't expect the legislature to take the money and revert it back
to the general fund and use it to balance the budget. He urged
the committee to approve the amendment and put the money where it
rightfully belongs.

Senator Bianchi's amendment motion (Exhibit 22) carried on a
roll call vote.

Senator Jergeson moved to amend page E-9, line 17. (See
Exhibit 24)

Senator Jacobson said the reason she asked that this
discussion be brought before the committee is in reaction to some
language that was put in on the House floor which states that
student services money must be held in the Commissioner's office
and reverted and not used and diverted to other expenses or to
reduce their reductions in this office. She felt the committee

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 28 of 33

should go through what is happening in the Commissioner's office
and what their obligations are and what their reductions will be.
She asked Taryn Purdy, fiscal analyst to explain this.

Taryn Purdy, Fiscal Analyst, presented a spreadsheet to the
committee. (See Exhibit 25)

Senator Jacobson questioned how many vacant positions there
are in the Commissioner's office.

Dr. Hutchinson said he wanted to make it clear that the
Commissioners's office believes that student assistance dollars
should be held sacred for the purposes of student assistance, and
they have never deviated from that in any given year. He said
over the course of a year, a student may drop out of a program or
leave the program and there may be a balance left in that
collective set of accounts at the end of a year. He said the
Commissioner's office was hit as a result of the January 1991
recision. A freeze was put on out of state travel and requested
substantial reductions within the office in use of supplies,
communications. He noted they were obligated for a payout for
the non-renewal of a contract, which dollars are statutory
obligations they have. At the end of the year there was some
money left in the student assistance account; they were going to
be short in the Commissioner's office and they felt the prudent
thing to do was create a program transfer so at the end of the
fiscal year they would have exercised their fiscal responsibility
of ending in the black, knowing that the next year they would not
go after any of that student assistance money for any purposes in
administration. He noted the amendment as presented is something
they can live with but the committee needs to understand that
next year their office may be short, and they would like to have
direction from the committee regarding seeking a supplemental if
they are short in student assistance dollars. He concluded that
student assistance money should be used for students.

Senator Keating questioned the WAMI program regarding
students that were denied application because the money was gone
and then money came back and the student may no longer be
interested or his application was denied.

Dr. Hutchinson said there were none on the WAMI program.

Senator Jacobson said she realizes there was a budget
amendment before the finance committee to increase the salary
levels in the Commissioner's office as well as other offices
which was put on hold. She said in the last session there were
increases in the Commissioner's office over and above what was
authorized by the subcommittee in the amount of approximately
$90,000 that was transferred from the university system pay plan
to the Commissioner's office to cover salaries above HB 509. She
questioned Dr. Hutchinson if he intended to transfer money from
the six units' pay plan again to increase the salaries in the
Commissioner's office.

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 29 of 33

Dr. Hutchinson said no, he would not. When questioned by
Senator Jacobson how he was going to handle the $100,000 payout,
Dr. Hutchinson said he hoped to do it through the program
transfer to handle the payout. He noted if for some reason that
does not take place, they would be short in fiscal year '93.

Senator Hammond questioned who is responsible for the
operation of the MHESAC building being constructed.

Dr. Hutchinson said the building was built by MHESAC, the
secondary loan market. The Commissioner's Office will be leasing
space from that operation. He noted it is a wonderful thing for
the general fund because they have frozen their current rent.
They currently pay lease payments for their present office.
Their lease payments have been frozen into the future for
something like 20 years at their current level. It is basically
the same operation; they are simply moving to different quarters
that are owned by a different landlord, and they have security
that their lease payments are frozen. The actual management and
care of the building is handled through MHESAC and their funds.
He noted in response to a question from Senator Haammond that
there would not be an increase in rent or upkeep down the road.
The payments coming from the Commissioner's office will be held
constant for 20 years.

Senator Aklestad asked if all student assistance programs
are money generated from student fees.

Dr. Hutchinson said some are derived from state
appropriations and some of them are from federal appropriations
as well in that total pool.

When questioned by Senator Aklestad regarding the monies
that were diverted, Dr. Hutchinson said the money diverted from
student assistance were going to be used fundamentally and
primarily to handle the payout that was discussed.

Senator Waterman observed that we are really getting into
micro-management and for a body that has consistently raided
everybody else's funds, she felt to criticize the university
system for taking $120,000 is out of line.

Senator Tveit asked Dr. Hutchinson the number of fte's
currently under his direct supervision. Dr. Hutchinson said the
number of fte's that are general fund are 15.05 fte in the
administration program. The Guaranteed Student Loan program
changes almost daily because more and more workers are being
brought into Helena.

Senator Nathe questioned if the $129,000 that is being
impacted here is funds from for example a WAMI student that
started at the University of Washington and after a year or two
dropped out, et cetera. The money had been appropriated and
there is no way to £ill that slot and is therefore excess.

FC071392.5M2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 30 of 33

Senator Jacobson said there is an exact amount in the WAMI
program because we already have the bill. The WICHE and other
programs is an estimate, but the WAMI is dollars we have been
able to identify.

Senator Nathe stated his concern that we don't impact any
future WAMI or WICHE class going in this fall by our actions
today.

Senator Beck questioned Dr. Hutchinson regarding a
supplemental possibly being needed somewhere along the line.

Dr. Hutchinson said if they fell short in the next year,
they might come in for a supplemental to make those accounts
whole. When questioned by Senator Beck if it was his estimation
that they might need additional funds, Dr. Hutchinson said the
'92 figures are estimated. He said they honestly could need some
additional money if this is taken away, but it is hard to
predict. o

Senator Beck asked if the money would not be for present
students but students up and above what they presently have.

Dr. Hutchinson said that was correct.

Senator Jacobson noted there is a difference between the
WAMI money which there is a bill for and some of the other
accounts.

Senator Bianchi's amendment motion (Exhibit 24) carried.

Senator Jergeson moved to close Section E. Motion carried
unanimously.

SECTION F - LONG RANGE PLANNING

Senator Waterman moved to amend page OA-7. (See Exhibit 26)
She indicated these monies would revert to the general fund.

After discussion on this amendment, Senator Jacobson asked
Senator Waterman if she could hold her motion for awhile.

Senator Waterman moved to amend page OA-7, following line
23. (See Exhibit 27)

Senator Waterman said there is a question relative to the
federal funding for this Center. She stated this amendment would
repeal legislation for the Lewis and Clark Interpretive Center.

Senator Franklin said the whole issue of federal funding is
very much alive, and they are expecting some funds. She noted
that communities were charged by the legislature a year ago with
matching $700,000 that would be appropriated with $300,000
community based effort. Great Falls and surrounding communities

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 31 of 33

has come up with approximately $225,000 plus monies from a
fundraising effort and outstanding grants. She asked that the
amendment motion be rejected.

Senator Fritz questioned if it was proper to repeal a
section of Montana law in a budget bill.

Ms. Cohea, LFA, said in HB 2 in the January '92 special
session, there were a number of appropriation bills in the 0OA
section, some being amended and some being repealed.

Senator Waterman closed on her motion. She stated her
feeling this is a good project but other projects also were good
and individuals were told they would not be able to go ahead with
their programs because of finances.

Senator Waterman's amendment motion (Exhibit 27) failed on
a voice vote.

Senator Jergeson moved that Section OA be closed. Motion
carried.

BOILERPLATE
Senator Nathe moved to amend page BP-4. (See Exhibit 28)

Senator Nathe said this amendment is clarifying language of
the Cobb language that was inserted on BP page 4, starting on
line 10.

He noted if there are comments on this amendment, Jane
Hamman from the Budget Office was available to answer any
questions.

When questioned by Senator Hockett regarding the effective
date of this, Senator Nathe said it is upon passage and approval.

Senator Nathe's amendment motion (Exhibit 28) carried
unanimously.

Senator Aklestad moved to amend page BP-4, following line
15. (See Exhibit 29)

Senator Aklestad said his amendment would eliminate those
positions in agencies that were not filled as of June 26, 1992.
He emphasized that this amendment would not affect any people
that are now on unless there was some filled between that date
and the implementation of this bill. He said it will reduce the
base so the legislature will know what we are dealing with in a
more factual manner and it actually has a positive effect as far
as reducing the budget for the years we are dealing with as well
as have potential to hold the line on budgets in the next
biennium.

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 32 of 33

Senator Jergeson questioned regarding the signing of
contracts not having taken place at the School for Deaf and Blind
for faculty members. He wondered if those positions are
considered vacant at this point and if Mr. Prickett would be at
risk in having a hiring freeze put on and having no faculty and
staff except for himself.

Senator Aklestad said it would not affect him. He stated if
that was left out of his amendment, that was not his intent and
if that is not covered in his amendment as presented, he will
cover it on the Senate floor. He said other areas have that same
problem.

Senator Bianchi stated his opposition to the proposed
amendment. He felt the administrators should be allowed to
determine what positions they need to do their jobs with
available money, and just because a position is vacant on June
26th is not valid. This would be very restrictive and take the
administrator's prerogative to adjust to budget cuts already
made.

Senator Franklin stated her opposition to the amendment in
that agencies should not be held to that restrictive date.

Senator Aklestad closed. He felt that agency heads are not
as concerned about the bodies as they are the dollars that these
bodies contribute to their budget. He felt the legislature
should get a handle on this in case of supplementals. He noted
his exceptions in the amendment will handle situations that are
necessary. He stated this amendment would not directly involve
any personnel working now unless they fall into the category from
June 26 until this date. It does cut the base and will help the
next legislature. He concluded it takes an impact that is needed
in the general fund for the general fund of approximately $4
million to this biennium. He said the vast majority of Montanans
want state government to be cut and not increase taxes. This
will help that and help it in a manner that is not affecting
people that are now working directly. He said a decision has to
be made if we want to reduce state government in a manner that is
responsible or do we want to increase taxes on the people.

Senator Aklestad's amendment motion (Exhibit 29) carried on
a roll call vote.

Senator Jergeson moved that the boilerplate language section
be closed. Motion carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 2

Motion:

Senator Jergeson moved that HOUSE BILL 2 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED 1IN.

FC071392.SM2



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
July 13, 1992
Page 33 of 33

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Jergeson's motion that HOUSE BILL 2 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED IN carried.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 5:00 p.m.

Pl

4" - ,T' / -""
s Moy TRl de
2 JUDY /ACOBSON, Chairman

~ /

r¢>éb%7éft/'k4222zéz4/
| LYNN STALEY, /Secretary

JJ/1s

FC071392.sM2



- ROLL CALL
FINANCE AND CLAIMS

COMMITTEE ,7 f /
? -
SPECIAL o 172 “m
52nd LEGISLATIVE SESSION -4 '

NAME

SENATOR

JACOBSON

PRESENT

~

ABSENT

EXCUSED

SENATOR

JERGESON

SENATOR

AKLESTAD

SENATOR

BECK

SENATOR

BENGTSON

SENATOR

BIANCHI

SENATOR

DEVLIN

SENATOR

FRANKLIN

SENATOR

FRITZ

SENATOR

HAMMOND

SENATOR

HARDING

SENATOR

HOCKETT

SENATOR

KEATING

D AN ARAN N EYENANANANENN

SENATOR

NATHE

N

SENATOR

STIMATZ

N

Each day attach to minutes.




PAGE TWO

- ROLL CALL (Cont'd)
FINANCE AND CLAIMS " COMMITTEE

DATE ///3 /52 e,

LEGISLATIVE SESSION

NAME PRESENT _ ABSENT EXCUSED
SENATOR TVEIT

V’
SENATOR VAUGHN /

SENATOR WATERMAN

SENATOR WEEDING

Each day attach to minutes.



SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

Page 1 of &
July 13, 1992

HR. PRESIDENT:

We, your committee on Finance and Claims having had under
consideration House Bill No. 2 (third reading copy -- blue},
respectfully report that House Bill No. 2 be amended and as =o
amended do pass:

1. Page BP-4, line 11,
Following: "education”
Insert: ", but excluding the balance of the Hontana university

systenm,”

2. Page BP-4, line 12.
Following: "5% of the"
Insert: "personal services”

3. Page BP-4, line 13.
Following: "Autheorized”

Strike: "employee”
Insert: "FTEs and the budget of the"

4. Page BP-4, line 14.
Following: "job"
Strike: "degc¢ription”
Insert: "title”

5. Page EP-4, line 14.
Following: "he"
Insert: "the same as”

6. Page BP-4, line 15,
Following: "provided”
Strike: "to"
Insert: "by”

7. Page BP-4.

Following: line 15

Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 14. Vacancy Bavings required.
{1) A budgeted position in an agency that was not filled on
June 26, 1992, may not be £filled in fiscal 1993, except:
(a}) positions necessary for compliance with the order of a
court; .
(b) positions required to maintain certification or
licensing of a state facility or instituticn, which
certification or licensing is necessary for the receipt of
federal money;
{c) positions in an agency comprised of 20 or fewer persons;
(d) positions in legislative agencies during legislative
segsion; and

©617228C.Sj5i



-3 Page 2 of 4
July 13, 1992

{e) positions in the Montana university systen.

(2) A position not filled in accordance with subsection (1)
and positions in the Montana university system unfilled on
June 26, 1992, may not be included in the budget base for
the 1994-95% biennium. The Montana university system shall
include in its 1994-95 biennium budget a report identlfyimg
those positions not included in the budget base in
accordance with this subsection.”

Renumber: subsequent sections

8. Page A-7, line 25.
Strike: "146,407"
Insert: "138,936"

9. Page B~2, line 2.

Strike: line 2 in its entirety.

Insert: "814,875 (general fund, fiscal 1993)
1,401,616 (state special, fiscal 1993)"

1@. Page B~7, lines 7 and 8.
Strike: 1lines 7 and 8 in their entirety.

11. Page B-10, line 23.

Strike: "814,731" "53,684" "2,187,€05" "3,0656,020"
Insert: "Q" o "g" "G

12. Page B-15, line 20.
Strike: "40.5%" !
Insert: "38%"

13. Page C-11, line 19.
Strike: "3,000,000"
Insert: "1,000,000"

14. Page C-13, line 2.
Strike: @7 (general fund 1993)
"415,337" (state special revenue 1993)
Insert: "62,714" (general fund 1993) :
"352,623" (state special revenue 1993)

15. Page C-13, line 7.
Strike: "Q@" (general fund 1993)

"768,241" (state special revenue 1993)
Insert: "314,978" (general fund 1893)

"453,263" (cstate epecial revenue 13%93)

0617228C.8ji



L. ' - ~4 Page 3 cf 4
July 13, 1992

16. Page C-13, line 12.
Strike: "@" (general fund 199%3)

"149,680" (state special revenue 1993)
Insert: "149,680" (general fund 19923)

17. Page C-13, line 25.

Strike: "@" (general fund 1993) .
"225,510" {state special revenue 1393) '

Insert: "225,510" (general fund 1993)

18. Page C-14.
Strike: lines 6 through 11 in their entirety.

19. Page C-19, line 25 through page C-20Q, line 1,
Strike: line 25 on page C-19 through line 1 on page C-20.

20. Page D-1, line 25.
Strike: "737,251" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)
Insert: "937,251" ({General Fund, Fiscal 1993)

21. Page D-4.
Strike: lines 18 and 19 in their entirety.

22, Page D-5, line 11.
Strike: "26,910" {(general fund, fiscal 1993)

23. Page E-9, line 17,
Strike: "4,854,262"
Insexrt: "4,724,568" ;

]
24. Page E-12, line 21. a
Strike: "14,986,881 9,665,958"
Ingert: "15,504,308 9,148,531°

25. Page E-14, line 15.
Strike: "20,033,758 10,366,716"
Insert: "20,608,791 9,731,683"

26, Page E-16, line 6.
Strike: "3,320,949 2,133,825"
Insert: "3,411,274 2,043,500"

27. Page E-17, line 15%.
Strike: "2,893,079 5,206,805"
Insert: "3,085%,181 5,004,703"

0617228C. 831



28. Page E-19, line 4.
Strike: "2,669,051 1,847,556"
Insert: "2,764,317 1,752,290"

line 13. .
1,¢86,188"
1,233,3243"

2%. Page E-20,
Strike: "1,473,5¢6
Insert: "1,526,351

3@0. Page E-21,
Insert:
the "other”

following line 22.

/ - Page 4 of &
July 13, 1592

.

"Included within current unrestricted funds (contained in
column) to the six university units isg the sum

of 511,887,060 in fiscal 1992 and $12,131,@20 in fiscal 1693
from revenue generated under the provisions of 20-25-423.
The department of revenue shall levy the full 6 mills as

authorized in 20-25-423.

Revenue received by the university

system under the provisions of 20-25-423 that exceeds
$11,887,000 in fiscal 1992 and $12,131,¢060 in fiscal 1933 is
appropriated to the office of the commissioner of higher
educaticn for distribution to the university system and must
be added by budget amendment by the board of regents in a
manner o as to offset reductions in the university systenm
appropriation in [this act] from the levels contained in The
General Appropriations Act of 1991 and acts supplementary

thereto.”
31. Page E-25, line 15.
Strike: "1¢9,539" ‘
Insert: "57,353"

LFA will adjust totals /..

Signed:

Yl

Sec. of Senate

ﬂwaéé/ S qéuzdg_f,

Jud? H. J%bobsoe/ Chairman

©617225C.831



969°991'6 802°660" 1y90* repat P ..
. 2882°290°L 190°giy’v92 009°'sys'82 068'€SS'9 £51°869 2v9'8I8’f 26£°699°0% S2£°650°S 0£0°2LY'60L 6£0°0£0°6
68£092  68£'092 0 9gv'610'sl  €8'022°2 s wioL
%M.qu mwm.%_ 626's62  ££6'96°01 0£L'251°SL  L9v'26g 0L sadAdas A)tuey
A e £68°0¢ 099,886°1 sge’cly’68 891709001 $321A43S UCL1B31]1qeyaYy § 1e10§ _
150°50L 120501 O 0151552 Sooraes  vesresy ! Py Lt
szl sl Gz SwiSleler sulns'w 00’ ke "2 Adisreul 3 dede i
&M.wme wmwm, “ §8210£0°1 LSE'01S"Y  s2B By uL $331AJ9S UGUNH § SUO§aoeddos |
0l0°tzg 0 0£0°129 ww.mwm.m, ‘eot 58,050 1 24n11NOLIBY |
M“—n.mwp 01’010 z12'2s pea i £26°159°1 o mww.mwm.mm Uo13BJISIUIUDY |
0 ‘ 05°8¢ 1255 anuaAay |
6Lyilee 6Ly isE u mm.mww.m ) Mm.wmm Y UO{31BAJISUC) 3 $3VINOS3Y JEJnIeN ¢
000i09 9 00009 855095 000592 ot A203saALT
4 ' : . . S|
mNm.W.ﬂ._ mww.% uoo 0s  ylE'lsE’s 000°9" 855'09€ uoiso3todsues) |
&95'102'Y 0 696’102y mmw.mmm.\.: , mww.nom.m S33UB|3§ JeJUMIOSIAUT § YIleAH |
9€1'25 9§92  00S'62  20%'€0€’l £51'869 §2£'650'S 207, Saded pue ;11PN ‘ustd
0£0°0¢ 091'9t  0/8'¢L ' 656 951 €21 uoi13eanp3 JaySLH .
6v5‘1 0 &g’ 492705 000°£82 20y £0€ 1 A33150s jedL0ISIN .
sis'éor  gei'zs  eEss  Luv'ess’ 259°21 292,550°4 uoyssuwod AJeiqil
06"y 06’y 0 T 48941 115UN0) 531y BUBIUOW
0 0 0 U280z 651601 - PUL18 7 je20 23 10} 10045
015'80 d : ' , ,60L, Uot3eanp3 9119nd 3O PdeO
9 Y www 9y w% 19¢ N.R.N_N 01 996965’ | MK.%@W_ uoijejnbay Ln__tmm um E:M
292'61 292'2L  000'L ' 080°¢81 . CETRE T
212°65L  906'06  80%'8Y wmm.mmq. : 080 <8l Ayajes oissedl AeHuBLH
0%2'v8  0¥2'%8 0 R 526 €S 25569709 8,26, UOISIALQ 10J3UOD BWID
me“mm €98’y 0o 190" 321 0977 0% _Mw%wm.w.\ uol3anJ3su] o:mw%_»o 291}30
y ' P 1 aje
oty S Lot P SN Y 925' L5 180221 $391384d 189111104 4O Jathses futies
19696 L9E'Nr 000°0S  &19'8SE'z SE8. oy o e 23815 jo Ale3aioas
mtzﬂ 0, £29'SL g6y.962 §45°692°% 50%°586°2 %o.mz.m 321340 s, Joulanog
. ’ ¢ Jeiol
wl T oem e Srig, e oy ke
226'ls ' . 1959+ . 11ouno) aAtle)stba
vév'2L  929'6E  6¥0°862°L 1iss, 1sAyeuy 1a95t] aAtrei9i61
sin) s3n) sing suot3jaaadg sJ3 Jojipny aAlleysibal
$ 2ss o ] AJOM  S18134}J0 IILAJAS  "3ISISSY  S100 .
Jesos .MAwMo onuMom wan_g ale) 319311q Pa32d)3 1G240 18301 uw_nuum uuwwwwm S31jauag 6057284 Aauaby
L <------J3Y30--z--0> <--==-----5U0138J2d0-UON §53]--==x=n-u> £66L 18354 mm.mm_.mmr
—~ VN\V\ ON Tud . SNOTLVINDIVI LND 39VINII¥Ad
s / 1/e/2314
a1vd

SWIV1O GNY 30N

/7]l

ON 1i81HX3
YNI4 ILVN3S

/



ENATE FIHANGE AND CLAIS
JUDICIARY, FISCAL 1983 GENERAL FUND BUDGET REDUGTIONS SEV'TE FIHANCE A

7/13/92 EXHIBIT NO
DATE. 7//5 /93
FULLY FUNDED GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET BILL NO. %ﬂ/
FROM OBPP $5,766,497
DEDUCT ELECTED OFFICIALS SALARIES ($3,269,575)
DEDUCT DIST COURT CRIMINAL REIMBURSEMENT
ADMINISTRATIVE COST ($80,185)

DEDUCTION OF PASS THRU FUNDS

AUTOMATED LEGAL DATABASE ($202,773)
JP AND CITY JUDGE TRAINING : ($36,900)
ADJUSTED GENREAL FUND OPERATING BASE | $2,177,064 |
LESS |

HB2 VACANCY SAVINGS ($25,781)
UNDERFUNDED PAY PLAN ($18,300)

SPECIAL SESSION | REDUCTIONS ($112,462)

SPECIAL SESSION Il REDUCTIONS ($50,000)

SS Il - HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT REDUCTION ($44,347)

TOTAL REDUCTIONS ($250,890)
TOTAL PERCENT REDUCTION 11.52%

8 % REDUCTIONS ($174,165)

EXCESS REDUCTIONS ($76,725)



Proposed Amendment to HB 2
Third Reading Copy

B oming: Lo Dol g, 0 NS

Strike: 146,407 146,407 el NO. 3
Insert: 102,060 102,060 ATE 22 /72 .
oL

giLL NO

This Amendment takes the budget reduction for the Judiciary back
to the level established by the House Appropriations Committee
before the Cobb amendments.

The budget is reduced 9.46 % of the adjusted base.



Cann ey e
NI. j‘{"JE RY R A A4

SERATE ©

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 ahmﬂNa7r€%Z;Zj——~‘
Third Reading Copy Dxﬁ_ﬂ;z_kifg7—-.__*
__’iw/ﬁé——"z—‘l_‘

Requested by Senator Stimatz BILL .NO
For the Senate Finance and Claims Committe? C,y”) . :
Lee Dol
Prepared by Lois Steinbeck (zy,#é e
July 13, 1992 T,
ﬁ : Voo R4 r
. Yy < T L
1. Page A-7, line 25. %i/,“W” ; Lo
Strike: "146,407" /- S

Insert: "138,936" ]

This amendment exempts pass-through funds for automated legal
data bases from the additional general fund budget reduction
passed by the House.

1 HBX02925.AL9



éadp/)kh.? T} t»««o’l—c/é - & fc‘u//('r/ o //

)

2y

N

&

KT ol - L ey . ey
R —— - L ® N 2= - S T3 et 3T

<
1,
4
\
5
)
A

Lt f. P’““-L(._ ;Lev(\tf . _f:;‘f-_)-‘.'(' _J/-If‘
JANEER
General Government Subcommlttee CLAIMS
July 6, 1992 ENATE FlNANCE AND
State Auditor’s Office ammTNO

oATE 7//2/‘/‘2 ~

—

——

) . BILL NO._ .
Six months ago on—January 6,.-1992, I testified to this
committee that if budget cuts were approved at the recommended
leveg/serv1ces to the Montana public would suffer. In addition
it was noted that 8 - 10 personnel would lose their jobs through
a reduction in force,/ This reduction in force was in addition to
four already vacant positions. On February 10, 1992, we RIF’d
ten employees resulting in a reduction in staff of over 20%. We
faced a shortage in personal services funding of $283,000 for

fiscal year 1992.

The State Auditor decided to try to maintain services rather
than eliminate total programs. The only program that is not
mandated by statute is the direct services to the public through
Policyholder Services./ The Policyholders Division receives over
100 calls per day from worried, confused and concerned citizens
of Montana with insurance problems./ With a staff cut in half / we
were forced to take calls every other day and use electronic
phone machines to try to address all inquiries. Staff were
forced to perform extraordinary duties for six months to get the
job done and we are falling behind. Dedicated employees assumed
extra duties to get general fund deposits of 23.5 million done in
a timely fashion/ maintain investigations to protect consumers
keep the payroll on time and pay the states bills. Special

committees were formed to eliminate travel requests. Supplies _a‘u;
were approved for basic operations only. Equipment purchases 2 ¢? Toan
were eliminated and travel funds were reallocated to pay ‘” -~
employees. These people deserve praise from the state and not A
further budget reductions. L
|84 00> >
For fiscal year 1993, we are projecting a $100,000 budget Jv?
deficit in meeting current level salaries. t _this level we can\f
re-employ ¥ of 10 RIF’d positions and leave position?)vacant ?%ﬁl
A -l &1
for the majority of fiscal year 1993. T\w s F D e 1 Ueec e

Qu bt Go ¢t ottt e KL Wweeatl At lF i Q." lows i
I have'atﬁ/phed a mo from the State Persognel D1v1§;cn
dated Jwfe 3, 1992/ called tife "Re@pctloq/{h Fore List,*” These
that

ate loyee e eligible for re-hire under the %

es R rule '/'Ple@séaiote/that gf 18 total nages on this '!J(~
ist 9 4re fromM the State Auditor’s Offlce. , — ¢
A Lad 506 on fRw” N

‘/\,\(C’,__,‘L (,5-— s& JRTF- - )L\Qwe*{
The committee heard many warnings from state agencies of
staff and services reductions during special session testimony.
Yet it is apparent that this office/ being accurate in
projections/ suffered far more than any other state agency from

budget cuts.

5 ! e ~Ja
Qo (qu\\g? < — ‘( (3- o :7‘7 ,‘1“"3 {1'\ *—L’q'/
- i Y - } Y- '3'
/ Ay e AT Fe e = -
. - -
-\\.)4. “ LA em - —-} - - e f o -
r / J P Ry =
—~ < e et (eamesl ol o007 - s
-2 hal q\(‘ ;. [ () - h - - ~



N

By the end of the biennium the State Auditor’s Office will
have reduced overall General Fund support by over one million
dollars. Also, in order to mail state payments a supplemental of
$57,000 was necessary to pay the Department of Administration
mail services. We project that by the end of FY 1993 warrant and
payroll processing costs, including computer support and postage,
will exceed the budget by $200,000. This means that even without
further budget reductions the current level fiscal year 1993
budget is $366+900 in the hole.

_35-'3'76 feX L)

In summary, I would like to ask the committee to consider
the impact of further budget reductions on the Auditor’s Office.
Current employees are under exceptional stress and this will cost
the state more in the long run. The State Auditor’s Office has
suffered significantly more from existing budget reduction than
other state agencies. The ability to serve and protect the
public/ process general fund deposits and operate are in a
critical state. -Anyfurther budget reductions will be

'HEVEEEEtTﬁﬁ—EB'Ege service provided to Montana consumers and the
state of Montana by the Montana State Auditor’s Office.

‘\\.\\‘J\ r N
Yy Qup Qurlres
PRV — iz
> © et Lo
B _ Rep Peteen £ T
r) - ‘LAOR Py },
Y ) Lex S~ T

J’ » O‘)({ﬁl L( [/\“/ty./\,? {O é&ool’??'!f 4\7

!
-

C?tl) PJ]'I/':‘Q) :// o/ rCs =

o . .
éD"’ \i,jo-//v r\‘b—\_"(cjr‘kéj)lt\

Jhesh e



EXHIBIT NO. 2 -
WE____ N3 /52
BILL vy d

Amendments to House Bill No.
Second Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Franklin - fot

For the Committee on the Whole '

' /'-' 1 -
Prepared by Lisa Smith .

July 10, 1992

/
LW L

1. Page B-1, line 5.

Strike: "75,714" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)
Insert: "125,091" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)

LFA will amend totals

This amendment reinstates funding for the Chief Legal Counsel
position in the Director’s Office ($49,377) general fund.

1 hbx02379.al3



PRESENTED BY ROGER LA VOIE, ADMINISTR@@@&O“"""”’f_’—

FAMILY ASSISTANCE DIVISION

Aid to Families With Dependent Children (AFDC) is a programn
established by the Sccial Security Act, that provides temporary
financial assistance to needy children and their families. The'
roots of AFDC go back to the early part of this century with the
public recognition that it is better for children to be raised in
their own homes by their own parents than to be raised in an
institution. Eligibility for AFDC is determined by evaluating
specific nonifinancial and financial criteria established by federal

and state regulations and laws.

As currently structured, the AFDC program provides recipients with
a disincentive to work. They currently gain little net dollar
benefit by going to work. The Department proposes action to make
employment a more attractive alternative and thus reduce the length
of stay on public assistance.

'

1. AFDC benefit standards are proposed to be reduced from 42% of
the federal poverty level (FPL) to 38% for FY93 ($405 to $3566 for
a family of three). The Department would implement this change
September 1, 1992. Theoretically, reduced benefits should

encourage able-bodied: recipients to rejoin the workforce or to



participate in employment and training programs to develop the
tools to become self-sufficient. Thus AFDC becomes a less
attractive way of life. The safety net ‘of AFDC will remain
available for those individuals not able to gain employment, but in

reduced amounts.

2. AFDC Budget Method Example:

FY 93 Proposed

Standard of Need* $ 497 S 497

Benefit Standard* | $ 405 S 366

Countable Income $ 150 $ 150

Computation $405 Benefit Standard | $497 Stand. of Need
150 (less) 150 (less)
$255 $347

Monthly Payment $ 255 S 347
(Benefit standard (Standard of Need
less countable less countable
income) income)

* This amount is defined by state policy for a household of three.

The budgeting method used to determine the AFDC monthly payment is
proposed to be changed. The Department would alsc implement this
change September 1; 1992. To be eligible, the AFDC household’s
cguntable income must be below specific income and benefit
standards for household size. The monthly payment is then
determined by subtracting net countable income from the benefit

standard.

In many situations currently, income earned at a minimum wage job



NPtk s Sy g e )
Exhibit # 7 HB 2
7/13/92

exceeds allowable standards and households lose eligibility.
However, these households are not able to sustain self-sufficiency

through minimum employment alone and soon come back on the rolls.

The proposed change determines the monthly payment by subtracting
net countable income from the standard of need. (The standéfd~of
need represents the monthly cost of the family’s basic needs, i.e.
food, shelter, clothing, household supplies, and personal care
items.) This difference is then compared to the benefit standard
and the household would receive the lesser amount. The benefit
standard remains the value for the maximum payment allowed per

household size.

The working AFDC recipient remains eligible for reduced benefits
for an extended period. This extension allows a gradual transition
from dependence on public assistance to self-sufficiency and
reduces the possibility that a return to the rolls will occur. The
charts on pages 4 and 5 demonstrate what a typical welfare benefit

package is.



Y

June 26, 1992

AFDC WELFARE BENEFIT PACKAGE
Non Working Household

Assumptions

3 person household, rent is $250 per month, 2 bedroom/natural gas
and phone, no income.

o5 D

Program FY92 (42%) FY93 (&%) Proposed (38%)
AF Grant = $ 390 $ 405 27 o S 366

Food Stamps 269 265 277

LIEAP ’ 17 17 17

Phone : 7 7 7
Assistance

Subtotal S 683 S 694 S 667
Medicaid* $ 587 ‘ S 587 $ 587

Total $1,270 i $ 1,281 $1,254

* Medicaid is not a cash benefit - this is estimated cash value.

Additional benefits (not available to all AFDC participants)

Program FY92 FY93 Proposed
Day Care (for |$ 200 $ 200 $ 200
training or

education)

~Public Housing | $ 254 $ 254 $ 254

Federal Poverty Level 100% = $964 per month.

WelBeén.jl



LS Wy
L PR Silipeic s e R
BB 5 3 ot S TN S yore—ey

_ Exhibit # 7 HB 2
7/13/97

June 26, 1992

AFDC WELFARE BENEFIT PACKAGE
Working Household

Assumptions

3 person household, rent is $250 per month, 2 bedroom/natural gas
and phone, working at $500 per month, 1 child under 2 in day care,
and job started 2 months ago.

Program FY92 (42%) FY93 (42%) Proposed (38%) |
Income $ 500 $ 500 $ 500

AFDC 336 351 366

Food Stamps 226 221 217

LIEAP 17 17 17

Phope 7 7 7
Assistance

Subtotal $1,086 $1,096 $1,107
Medicaid* $ 6587 $ 587 $ 6587

Total $1,673 $1,683 $1,694

* Medicaid is not a cash benefit -~ this 1is estimated cash value.

Additional benefits (not available to all AFDC participants)

llProgram FY92 ' FY93 Proposed
llPublic Housing | $§ 254 $ 254 $ 254

Federal Poverty Level 100% = $964 per month.

WelBén.jl



3. To reaffirm the temporary nature of AFDC and to encourage
recipients to move back into the workforce, the Department proposes
to seek a federal waiver which would allow the establishment of a
time-limited AFDC grant for households headed by able-bodied
adults. The AFDC family would receive the time-limited grant
during the first 12 months of eligibility. However, if employment
of 30 hours per week at minimum wage or above was not obtained

after 12 months on AFDC, the grant would be reduced.

AFDC time-limited benefits for households with able-bodied

adult(s).*

Time~limited grant
(Recipient for 12 months or $596%*

less)-

Basic Grant
(Recipient for more $507**

than 12 months)

** Based on California’s proposed changes which limits grants at

six months.

Teen parents attending full time high school and families not
headed by an able-bodied adult would remain at the time-limited

benefit payment until their status changes.

The Department asks the approval of the legislature to seek the



“Exhibit # 7 HB 2
7/13/92

federal waiver, and, 1if federally approved, to implement this

change.

4. The At-Risk Child Care Program is a new child care assistance
program which is offered to non-AFDC working families who are low
income (below 75% of the state median income - for a family‘éf.3,
75 % of state median income is $1,779), need the child care in
order to work and are at risk of coming onto the AFDC Programn.
Famiiies must pay a portion of their own child care based on a

family income sliding fee scale.

Low income families often pay a disproportionate amount of their
income for child care. By providing subsidized child care, this
program encourages families to work and remain self-sufficient.
The.co—payment requirement is also indicative of this program’s
strategy for recipient responsibility for self-support. By Keeping
families working and off AFDC, we save the state funds which would
have been spent on the AFDC program. We also break the pattern of
welfare dependency for future generations by giving young children

working parents as role models.

The Interim Finance Committee has given their approval for the At-
Risk Program to begin a pilot project in Yellowstone County, July
1, 1992; using a $44,000 donation from the United Way of
Yellowstone County. This money will be matched at the Federal

Medical Assistance Percentage rate kFMAP) to the federal funding



3214105 2A1]2D101d PIID = SdD
2unpuadxg §3214198 Ajjwaoy jo Juowredo(,

¥sid W ] palefru j19s ] palewis3 £644 3 paojewNs3 Z544 []
posodoug

%)
S
S

.5d0 adbnjay | ,Juein yaolg .5d0
7T e 03

re
L

pasodoig pajejljul-419s , jeuojlsueif

0000013

“Q‘\\\‘Egs\ 0N

NN

IRALARERAS RS20 SRRSO RRARRARRIARRRNARAN

1

000°'002$

|

000‘00¢€s$

1

!

000°'00¢S

AT

000'00S8

T T

0000098

A

0000043

000°'008%

000°006$%

l
=
L —
‘S&OQ&Qﬁ§§&§&§§0§&$§%§&§&%&$§?

B&F&§S&§§§§N§Q§\

000'000°L 3

£
A R

000‘00L°Ls

000'002°tL S

000‘00g‘t s

000°‘00v°1 8

000°'005'13

THTITITTTITT T T I T Iv T I Ty

000'009°1 ¢

s S3IHNLIGNIdXT
26/€1/1 HHVO AVd

¢ 8H L # 31QLux3 —

IS A G S4d/SHS VNVINOW



available. Since there was no new state funding available to begin

this program, alternate private funding was sought.

We are proposing to expand this program state-wide by using funds
which would have been used for the Self-Initiated Child Care
Program (a program which pays child care for AFDC re;ipienté who
are going to school). The Department estimated $1,430,000 would be
available during SFY93 to fund Self-Initiated child care slots for
approximately 525 families. The Department intends to use $530,000
of the $1.4 million to provide <child care assistance for
approximately 200 working low-~income families through the At Risk
Child Care program. Funding of $900,000 remains available for
approximately 325 Self-Initiated slots for post secondary and GED
students. We also will continue to seek out other sources of
private and non-private funding to match to the federal dollars
available. We have chosen to seek legislative approval, rathér

than making the change administratively.

We agreé that AFDC recipients who are motivated will often choose
schooling, and thus seek that path to self-sufficiency. However,
we also believe that with Montana’s economic pictufe, a number of-
low income working families are at risk of coming onto AFDC. We

hope to decrease that risk by implementing this program.

The chart on page 9 shows day care expenditures.

legnar.afl



(All IV-A Department of Social and Rehabilitation child care programs

IV-A (AFDC RELATED) CHILD CARE PROGRAMS

funded at the FMAP rate, which is approximately 28% state general fun

matched to 74% federal. * designates Department of Family Services Programss

I.

IT.

ITI.

Iv.

*V..

*VI L

*VII

Transitional Child Care began in Montana April 1, 1990. This progra
provides for up to 12 months of child care subsidy for working famili
who lost their eligibility for AFDC due to increased income, increa
hours of employment or loss of time limited disregards. Families pa
co-payment based on their income. Montana is required to provide chil
care for all families who meet the eligibility requ1rements for tH
program.

The JOBS program (Job Opportunities and Basic Skills) began in Montaj
in July, 1990. Certain AFDC recipients are required to participate |
JOBS components which include: education, training, work activities,
supportive services. JOBS child care is prov1ded to all clients who ar
part1c1pat1ng in JOBS and need child care in order to parthlpat}
Montana is required to provide child care for JOBS participants. §

The Self-Initiated child care program is a program which pays for chi?
care for AFDC families while they are attending training or educatio
activities. These families start their education or training activitie
prior to being required to participate in JOBS. Montana is required |
pay for child care for families who are approved for participation -
self-initiated education or training activities. :

The At-Risk child care program is scheduled to begin in Montana in Jull
1992. It will start with a pilot program in Yellowstone County, usigd
private donations as match for available federal funding. This progra:
is designed to subsidize child care for low income families who nes
child care in order for the family to work and to avoid becomill}
eligible for AFDC. Families are required to pay a portion of their oW
child care based on their income.

The Child Care Block Grant day care program is 100% federally funded a\r’
is for families who are working at least 15 hours per week, and whose¢
income falls below 75% of the State Median Income. It is designed &

serve worklng families in need of child care assistance. A sliding fj

scale sets income limits and is used to determine the required co-
payment amount each family must pay.

Child Protective Services Day Care is provided to protect children wik
have been abandoned, neglected or abused. CPS day care gives the famil:
an opportunity to remain together instead of removing the child from t
home. These services are funded 100% with state general fund and ay
determined by the local Department of Family Services or are cour:
ordered.

Refugee Child Protective Services Day Care is provided to reLugi
families for education, training, or child protective reasons for up t,
8 months. Funding is 100% federal.

one-paqg.lp

10




sdweis pooy ] 2a4v {7

cge-unp

_

7

_

s

06¢£S

o
(%2

o
wn
(%24

001S
061$
oozs
0s¢s
00¢€s
0s€Es

0ovs

osvs

AR R R R RN R R RN R RS RN RRRA R RRRRERARE) TTTT | TV T 11T

00SsS
0SSS
009s
069S

00.ss$

L12$
9g¢$

26/€1/L
Tz ad L o# Hqiuxy
NG RN A i

pasadoiyg

s9¢$
Sovs$
z6-inp

69¢$
06€$
ce-unp

sdwels poo4
aoadv

juel 05z¢$ ‘ewosu] ou ‘aaiyy jo Ajjwej uo paseq siijauag

abeyoed 11jauag
poo4/0d4dv



§850|0 044y

‘yeamysay oy _

o mny. .m&. 1V ‘poyjow m:.:.eo.b:a poasodoid yiym A140a0d jo 559 Je Jas jouag 5y PISBIST]
. ‘poyiow bunabpnq juaiina yym A1onod jo 524 1w jas jyouaq pagv TUITIE
. ‘yaom Jad siy g p pafojduio ‘yyuowipgzs

jouaslyjuouyppzg 18 0109 Aeg ug om) 1opun pliys ouo !syjuow g pofoydwo fuaipiys z % lnpa | Ay ISUSITdwms sy

aaiv g
sdwes poo. M) sobogyy m 204V 4 o234y 1]
sdweg pooy 1) saliugy 7 sdu)g pooy ) sabepl 1)
posodoiy juatriny 04
N % W. . pasodoiq | juauny posodouy jusiing
\ . -0$ — —0s
l“ll“iwgww u e W\u - o
\ m A [ o
\ - —1l—o002z$
nn -
& i& oors
[a16s _.ﬁvﬂ f —oors

\ —009$

“ i - 009%

N ooss 008$

| 3

(9% [

wss.:,
- 002's$ ~002'ts
2 R.h £ r A ,a\.w”ﬂ..“m
oov‘is : 00v‘ss —o00r'4s
d4ys/€2°'6¢ . 144/24°6% 14/5¢°rs

awoauy bm.:gmm Ylim g jo Ajnuuey

- slyouag dwels poo-1/oHa-1v

¢ il £ # 11qluxy —



2

I -
/
. y
IR ONG Y

//1 ; ’\/
/ A
g

I AN

DATE. B
P

/ ,
| ///:;‘“‘?—m"/ /L/é// erig /5 Aodsr—rtrimms.
S0 T pH B SmslE poTEe oF @ 7
ChnLpen. L wEEE prEidE) TO BEcomE A
WELEZEE EECIPIENT. L wps £24550 Y Fuy
FRTRER 1) B UPPEL- M L0E CLESS  EneonaNT,
ThE AT /S pmes N Lhon7nIA,
| A 199 T smeren o A NSO MpecsE ’
WITH Bre  THE  MHOFES CF Yo == 0/ 7.
KL buiEds, W BB Jewusey oo (790 — T Ao
HUSELE  NEEQING MOLE Tran A Fon Stwoe. Eoopsre
70 Arduns Ariy 708 CF A WELL -FReinls TO8, - T
STEETED  SCreor AT [PRees &Léﬁ/é;é‘ As B
ﬁéqmwéy f(//z?z/?, /U /%5&//%7 , L FPun) HUSELF
. }Qﬁfédf?zuf Wt A Lous %Wg FEESAPRCL) |

E@UWAJU% THELUSH SCHpoL //U /4/05-/L} HL/ AW@Z/CL
;E//Zlféﬁ'ﬂfﬁ 45/_4")00@'50 THE fBersy — s MHE
A Fecsplonir ; fere -7 STUOENT , BEFELORT UPROM
A= - |
L KEUEe BT TS ClUsi ME, T COUTIRVED
ﬂ‘fﬁdéh‘ SCHLOL = Z Tl Eiile TIMHE  SAES
CLASSES, AMO R CLpirs a0 THE i (R

L=y T > "‘?—’-‘""":"' T N
Aaia) sAmE [hikidson) (Rs Loer on Aby. =, /55
7 whs our OF Strewe s 5 LOPYS, PFIEE HWHCt-
I LETUENEGD T (OMPLETE THE  SEMETE 2JiTH
g B my SI0E,
| TRt RS LETLIEN T2 Sopnss

ON NN (D Tae day Z #oo T© DHAEE
' GISTEZTION T LB/t THE SPEinks SEHESTERZ O/

S By T &T A A AT HeHE TO mE
TO THE HESPITRL  (HMED ATELYy. [ peiwgo AT
THE HosPirae T MEET R CHAAUNS, TussE




//% AlDrrzns0 T TR ME  THET /6/4/ [ere_fzz/
/Ucff/'//@l .,-F‘r"w///rfﬁ’l.. _,./aﬁ/ )9[’;74’ /U /‘f’ﬁ SUFFELED) AU
i#///"c’é (/F CEIR LEATH, Ol iAs RLESTHAL O

A MBI E | VD HEE HEHT WFS K EPTT Ll

.ajf’?f Hf&/a-mw, A0 SwE 480 TC LE FusHEd

4/0 ELERT 205 /J?/av/é// /L[Z/Lﬁ?'/,—r(, Z//’ nr, 7

I?/?QQSO D Lo THE A8 B CE 20 1724

DEL%TP‘T NG LLCPES.

_ The (ks OF MUy FERRS LOSE (OZiFI2ME(

Wuers T ReRvEN 1o Ceear Lous, The (ot

eguEciEy TuaT E0-ES% CF Heausis BRI e

DIEQ DUE To LACk OF CXSGEQ.— T PS A wenieR

SHE HOO MADE m THis £0e. 1w Rocitr /W0 Tuer
NHEavERS. Couchd BE KEDT [ALIVE €08 [MOURE DTS
\H_wwes — B HE DiONT Fresce Muck  MCOBE

BEGON0 THAT, W My ueser A oy = Ler My

| 8943»\ eavew Go — 7 wes Uor A EAsy daision.
Thens caHe THE MRed eT, L doe = 6o

D, THE ?uua.ﬂL HeME PO PCL cuT A CASET

For v BAm. ThE Oiesate kaso 1oAs  on
,Heowim — 30 UE SHOIED HE WORAT THE

Q‘H—TE ALLCICEY BRRES T BT 2LRIED IN: H’E
DsPrpyed B SnecFord Boy — Eeser 806

08 cneae e coocee, My LeSElE ggwumw
LET ME LeAalE MY B8y W A Capse!

EEeniry - 5o -ﬁ@c THE EFBA  BUcOEN 0,;

s e doflars moe oo My pEaGher IS0 q oo,
- (e wree QETEE THE FunEShes, JEEmienl
TO_ SCtHOL — /44,7/’//06 7O GET LRy oA TEARL —
L_ (A5 SULE  LIFE  Cpue onNT GEr My LIRS £.
WS 7= MY SEIEF PO QUCED [HYsELE ) My
TEX T &uEs. //-//5 WWAS NoT THE L0 oF /"-/a/ 72’/,"4/5’(.#5 .

. Loy e ety THE LZ/;//L}’U//L(,




AT s G e e
~ Exhibit # 8 HB 2
71/13/92

- M
| 7— %; CONSIDFEED A SELE - INMATED
P@E‘lupﬁmi K THE  JCAS pregram $or
CQancare, B v Meecy or Gqa, L wWes
. f@rmeof %aJr FEcple woho were Not
M mardedory Q,r ‘H7€ Jchs Dregyam LOCUIO’
Yave Yo G- N %/?em e Slols. L
wes old %e«e ool tae GO slots aw/w/c
satewrde. L did alt $he @pmwr/c ad
Aried o :)'JfULj chead oF Yhe G ,oand L
was one of bhe Licsk agplcations o ke
YeCeivee. The @f)zmn ol ci‘smc cates ‘r%r@
the heahon oo Yﬁ)n/ﬁ%
e \SM N Yhe middle of Jhe |2 mer
elesss ok Gorroll, 1 woas okl Yhat %erc
~woulel Proabiy b@ mere  Olojs Yran agplican’s,
ord hat %j Lould el -clate dhe @orﬁ—mdis

Ho ~tpver e cl ece  debt ocerued

5 hme went on \eut ot Vhe
) w/e Sofs rom Czoo 5+—a+wde Jo &0
statewids , Shen they tut 13 ggain, Jo e Ginal
Ry UNO?C 225 Slo .Wﬂeq A a a)a/ﬁ/;g
st D people, and I am # 75
Hhat st
Mq o Sn”fers COrﬁTacfS LU Of 54/# SZUL
\c\ Q ‘ra larce clu J575 %2~
f o] /W A DG Lptbiie 14, o
i / 7@/'»%/ W/Z’W
//éf 7 B oW Lees
J/f’cmfm /1 d(ﬁ///!z/? 4 ehF I 5// dn/ /wm
7‘2) oéf[/m) ([/Z/ zZ ékﬂé(ff{/ Vd) ﬁ(ld/ %6/,5,6/
fn e o5 P g pweth T fwzo VECENE - [hF
B Yure (5 & /22/L/£ZCZS(‘/ frs  [essen Yhi>  Gridut



|

mmm Lé( 4 e Yhelrad

C/L‘ZZ( 7Zf A [({{,44)
i f oy cnct 4&%[}/}1 LA Lo Red o

76 4 z//maffmm ‘13/ b =% /Oz/z g, T

?/0 /5/ 201 c[/lg?c{ A Ny NI (Al o
@wéﬂ/
4 pusr duendeny o ancl Aeal (oA

‘(/‘z/@ﬂ”ﬁ-//lf\ &7 Yhig Yl /W Aot ” ﬁ

Lad ertined BOA6 L/Lc/awf >Zo La%/t Wie

oeeld g M/@ oy /ﬂ e
. Adar (7 J/L@Z-M

| - Lézla alebo_ hald btz

1 W A g0 um mmm
. 51 e c//w% 9[ .::.»; ==z
ﬁ/ujd

uww/%

=
LA

Lt A /7/&{% O et gt >ZO
e /a/wnlz% I 4 IF e 7‘\—
] ﬁ Lot/ L/)%cn!?wn Jhio GPF, ’Wﬁ@

-‘/d,u & ke wikh  asbiher  dred %‘%

Yo  ate She Lot ¢ A@% ldt _dhanrt

unz?a&vé e, :// ¢ . ot Z;J,g
ﬂw,c fnl L
% j 7 dyﬂm 12

LOOF. £,

A v o Ll pae dc/dé/z//ﬂﬂzf

BT a/a b 0 A el et - Mot



7/13/92

5% éf LLL?LC %jﬁ/nﬁ Q wtdect ﬂu/wmézj

Lt [T a/zz.&
S/Zu VXV gaydfz/w, (Ao D 7% Z{Z
ZZ v,

YAe A gﬁx) e ”j
U e /d/ﬁfﬁ&f?j
/UU7L ot L,/w/z,ﬂ Ln WU/J L/U"Z‘r//

/l//’% 7/?’%'// { QA f
A%é %’ % Wmcum% ;/u/%ﬂ -—m
“v

» Goredd K J@‘Za’:iz M W
2Ny L,/L@f A~ Aa/é'
Wm 7[O aﬁo,m) {Jz{ MM ﬁqu% AL

e Wﬁ%w oo
t Wt&d - e,
é et Zg ﬁ //nr;/,».a

2 l
».//;e::.'.-!/i/ 4

o .--';—-— -:-.v._

“"-"”.'“ -‘7 / (= ‘,.g""'—— ™

,’
N 77 ll’/] , 77 4 " ,'/"-
/ "1 =
I/' f " . .—.”'I/’

[ LA -—'JI v &1

—

A a 7“) C‘»ur @drd % Cuthn
, JS aves CLf\d iLCﬁLlCtﬂC ﬂ€§+ ' u[aﬁcm,
Jre dergih e ane tacotic Lo dhe denger

e amein in Y dyalim, end ¢/N J)‘ZHL

budaut ol Suh (/Qouw ceors . Bl

L,hm; »&&m (RNt *LCW e e chlddun
oy JfCLU oF H@m%afhm HeL

L\J\U\ ugj@u WAV Ld'_cu/\. Vel




WHY SRS HAS PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE AFDC, GENERAL ASSISTANCE AND
STATE MEDICAL PROGRAM

) e T
Prepared by SRS -
July 10, 1992 sg&m‘nf_ FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO_

2
In-migration of Welfare Recipients pate_ 7//3-121
Recently county welfare directors have become c@Hrﬁﬁnmai‘ﬁEbﬁ'TT"-_

immigration of clients for benefits from other states.

In FY92 30% of the General Assistance applicants were from out of
state and had lived in Montana less than a year. Seventeen percent
had been here less than a month.

In certain counties 25% of all new AFDC applications were from
residents moving into Montana.

General Assistance Facts

There is no state bordering Montana which gives as large a general
relief check to a single person as Montana.

Twenty-two states have no GA program. Three of the 22 are
neighboring states.

You would have to drive to Oregon or Washington to get more. Even
California, with the exception of Los Angeles County, does not have
a General Relief Program.

State Medical Facts:

Twelve states have no State Medical program. Colorado and New
Mexico are the Western states.

Only fifteen states have a state program with medical benefits as
generous as Medicaid. Montana is one of those states.

Twenty-four states have benefits less than Medicaid. These include
Utah, Wyoming, North Dakota, South Dakota and Nebraska.

While the SRS proposal eliminates state medical, assumed counties
will have money to develop a medical program similar to surrounding
states if they choose.

AFDC Facts

Montana has a higher AFDC payment for a family of three than
Arizona, Utah, North and South Dakota.

Only 11 states increased AFDC payments in 1991. Montana was one of
those. Montana’s increase was tied for the fourth highest increase
in the nation at 5.4%. In 1991 AFDC in 40 states was frozen or
reduced.



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Amendments to House Bill No. 2
HIBIT NO.
Third Reading Copy & 7 /3 /7

DKE;___——»
Requested by Senator Aklestad ILL NOL. é;45/;L”
For the Senate Finance and Claims Commit@

Lt

Prepared by Carroll South A&L/’ /. ;f—
July 13 ’ 1992 J///V\/VJ/) hans
1. Page B-10, line 23.
Strike: "814,731" n53,684" "2,187,605" "3,056,020"
Insert: "O" . "O" llo" “0"

2. Page B-15, line 20.
Strike: "40.5%"
Insert: "38%"

LFA will amend totals

This amendment sets AFDC and GA benefit levels at 38 percent of
the federal poverty index, effective September 1, 1992 and
reduces general fund by $814,731.

1 HBX02446.AL4



R e mm—————

# 10 HB 2—

ROLL CALL VOTE

7/13/92
SENATE CQMMITTEE FINANCE & CLAI!S o
Date 77//3 e M/«/Mm No. ' Tine
NAME YES NO
SENATOR JACOBSON S
SENATOR JERGESON -
SENATOR AKLESTAD -
SE¥ATOR BECK -
SENATOR BENGTSON L
SENATOR BIANCHI : -
SENATOR DEVEIN V/
SENATOR FRANKLIN P
SENATOR FRITZ -
SENATOR HAMMOND L
SENATOR HARDING -
SENATOR HOCKETT P

o o

Secrétary

Motion: /<Z:ﬁ”’ﬂ //2:;‘”625;% Ny a o
(@Mo&; ’ /9)
77

(ool




SENATE COMMITTEE

PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE  (Cont'dq) S s
— Exhibit # 10 HB 2
7/13/92

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Bill No. Time

SENATOR

KEATING

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

STIMATZ

SENATOR

TVEIT

SENATOR

VAUGHN

SENATOR

WATERMAN

SENATOR

WEEDING

Secretary

Motion:




Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Third Reading Copy

Requested by Sen. Harding

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBT No.___/ /

For the Committee on Finance and Claimgm1> 477/9? /@ 2

Prepared by Lee Heiman

L no_ s/ /75 2

July 13, 1992
1. Title, line 8.
Following: "1992,"
Insert: "SECTIONS 1 AND 2, CHAPTER 551, LAWS OF 1991, SECTION 2,

CHAPTER 552,

LAWS OF 1991,"

2. Page B-2, line .

Strike: "166,794 2,280,766"
Insert: " 0 2,447,560"
3. Page B-3, line 7.

Strike: "13,491 124,583"
Insert: " 0 138,047"
4. Page C-15, line 11.

Strike: "2,339,042 2,091,112"
Insert: "1,669,327 2,760,827"
5. Page OA-7.

Following: line 23

Insert: "Section 7. Section 1, Chapter 551, Laws of 1991, is

amended to read:

"Section 1. Appropriations from the water development state
special revenue account. (1) Because the legislature cannot
appropriate individual grants to private entities, there is
appropriated to the department of natural resources and
conservation $72,208 from the water development state special
revenue account during the 1992-93 biennium for grants to private
persons for water development projects and activities pursuant to
the provisions of Title 85, chapter 1, part 6. This appropriation
is from money available in the water development state special
revenue account for grants for water development projects and
activities under 85-1-604(3) (c¢) and according to priorities
established in subsections (3) and (4) of this section.

(2) There are appropriated to the department the interest
earnings from the proceeds of water development bonds and
renewable resource development bonds issued to finance loans
authorized by [sections 1 through 12]. Interest earnings must be
deposited in the water development debt service fund and the
renewable resource development account, respectively.

(3) There are appropriated to the department all other
funds not appropriated under subsection (1) and available for
grants to political subdivisions and local government entities
from the water development state special revenue account during
the 1992-93 biennium. This appropriation is from money available
in the water development state special revenue account and
renewable resource development account for grants and from the

1 hb000202.alh



water development or renewable resource accounts for loans for
water development projects and activities under 85-1-604(3) (c)
and [sections 1 through 12]. The funds appropriated in this
section must be awarded by the department to the named entities
for the described purposes and in the described grant amounts set
out in subsection (4), subject to the conditions set forth in
[sections 1 through 12] and the contingencies described in the
renewable resource and water development program’s January 1991
report. The legislature, pursuant to 85-1-605, approves the
grants listed in subsection (4), with grants to be made in the
.order indicated in the prioritized list of projects and
activities. Funds must be awarded up to the amounts approved in
this section in order of priority until available funds are
expended. Funds not accepted or used by higher ranked projects
and activities must be provided for projects and activities
further down the priority list that would not otherwise receive
funding. If the total expenditure of funds appropriated under
this section results in a cutoff that ends at a point at which
more than one project or activity is ranked equal in priority,
the decision regarding which project or projects will receive
funding must be made by the department. Any projects that are
funded by the reclamation and development grants program may not
be funded under [sections 1 through 12]. Actual rank and score of
the various projects and activities are contained within the
renewable resource and water development program’s project
evaluations and recommendations report for the 1992-93 biennium.
(4) The following are the grant and loan prioritized
projects and activities:
WATER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Recommended Funding

Applicant\Project Grant Loan
CHINOOK IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Milk River Water Supply Project $100,000
LOWER MUSSELSHELL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
River Management Tools 72,539
GLASGOW IRRIGATION DISTRICT -
Improving Water Use Efficiency 100,000

GREENFIELDS IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Greenfields Gravity Sprinkler Planning 100,000
MONTANA STATE LIBRARY

Drought Monitoring System 58,364
JOCKO, MISSION, AND FLATHEAD IRRIGATION
DISTRICTS, JOINT BOARD OF CONTROL

Flathead Irrigation Information System 92,000
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Nilan Water Conservation Project 100,000
PREVATE-APPLTICANT

PRIVATE APPLICANT

Wastewater Collection and

Treatment System 56666 $150,000
FORT SHAW IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Rehabilitation of Headworks and "A"

System Diversion 50006 50,000

DUPTOoN—TOoWN—OF
2 hb000202.alh



T,

Exhibit # 11 HB 2-
7/13/92

\p

:
Al
H
jVo)
}.J
Y
*.J

ar
N
b
(¢ 9]
¢ o}
o

E

B
oy
N
D
»)

Sur—RiverW
CHINOOK, TOWN OF

Milk River Weir Replacement 200,000
BELT, TOWN OF

Sewage System Improvements 100,000
GLASGOW, TOWN OF

Glasgow Water and Wastewater 80,950
MISSOULA CITY/COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Linda Vista Sewer Interceptor 100,000
FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF

Fairfield Waterway 14,169

(5) To the entities listed in this section, this
appropriation constitutes a valid obligation of these funds for
purposes of encumbering the funds within the 1993 biennium
pursuant to 17-7-302." '

Section 8. Section 2, Chapter 551, Laws of 1991, is amended
to read:

"Section 2. Appropriations under renewable resource
development program -- eligibility. (1) There are appropriated to
the department of natural resources and conservation all
available funds from the renewable resource development account
during the 1992-93 biennium for projects under the renewable
resource development program.

(2) The department shall award grants to the named entities
for the described purposes and in the described amounts set out
in subsection (3). The legislature, pursuant to 90-2-111,
approves the listed grants, with grants to be made in order of
priority ranking, except renewable resource development grants
for water development projects and activities that must be made
in the order of priority listed in [section 1]. Projects and
activities sponsored by public entities listed in [section 1]
that do not receive water development funding are eligible for
renewable resource development funds on the basis of the
renewable resource development program priority ranking criteria.
Any project or activity listed in [section 1] that receives water
development funds is not eligible to compete for renewable
resource development funds. Projects and activities listed in
this section that do not receive renewable resource development
funding are eligible for water development funds on the basis of
the water development program priority ranking criteria. A
project or activity listed in this section that receives
renewable resource development funds is not eligible to compete
for water development funds. Funds not accepted or used by higher
ranked projects must be provided for projects further down the
priority list that would not otherwise receive funding. If the
total expenditure of funds appropriated under this section
results in a cutoff that ends at a point at which more than one
project is ranked equal in priority, the decision regarding which
project or projects will receive funding must be made by the
department. Actual rank and score of the various projects are
contained within the renewable resource and water development

3 hb000202.alh



program’s project evaluations and recommendations report for the
1992-93 biennium.

(3) The following are the grant and loan prioritized
projects and activities:

RENEWABLE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Recommended Funding

Applicant\Project Grant Loan

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Streambank Reinforcement $100,000

JEFFERSON VALLEY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Cereal-Legume Energy Efficient

Crop Rotations . . 48,677
NEIHART, TOWN OF

Neihart Water System Improvements 50,000 $150,000
EXALAKA, TOWN OF

Water Supply and Storage Project 49,975 100,000
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY, MONTANA WATER RESOURCES CENTER

Public Education in Water Management 100,000

STILLWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Evaluation of Plastic Lining

and Fabrication Process 56,848
BROADWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Irrigation Water Management

Demonstration Project 100,000
NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF, WATER
MANAGEMENT BUREAU

Beaverhead County Ground Water Study 100,000
POLSON, CITY OF \
- Wellhead Protection Program 76,055
THREE—FORKS—TOWN—-OF

MEAGHER COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT
South Side Canal Lining Project 37566 62,500

< - v - 7

(4) To the entities listed in this section, this
appropriation constitutes a valid obligation of these funds for
purposes of encumbering the funds within the 1993 biennium

pursuant to 17-7-302."
Section 9. Section 2, Chapter 552, Laws of 1991, is amended

to read:

4 hb000202.alh



= i
oo —

— Exhibit # 11 HB 2
7/13/92

"Section 2. Approved grant projects. (1) The legislature
approves the grants listed in subsection (2), to be made in the
order of priority as indicated within the following list of
projects and activities. If conditions in [sections 3 and 4] are
met, funds must be awarded up to the amounts approved in this
section in order of priority until available funds are expended.
Funds not accepted or used by higher ranked projects and
activities must be provided for projects and activities lower on
the priority list that would otherwise not receive funding.
Descriptions of the various projects and activities and specific
conditions established for each project and activity are
contained within the department of natural resources and
conservation’s Montana reclamation and development grants program
project evaluations and recommendations report for the 1992-93
biennium.

(2) The following are the grants program prioritized
projects and activities:

Applicant/Project Grant Amount
BUTTE-SILVER BOW, GOVERNMENT OF

Water, Air, Soils Testing and

Evaluation Center (WASTEC) $296,113
CHINOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Milk River Water Supply Project,

Rehabilitation and Betterment Element 300,000
JUDITH BASIN CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Community-Led Rural Development in Montana 170,000

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES, DEPARTMENT
OF, AND CENTRAL MONTANA HEALTH DISTRICT

Arro Refinery Sludge Cleanup 300,000
MONTANA BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

Abandoned Well Plugging Project "A" 300,000
MONTANA BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

Abandoned Well Plugging Project "B" 295,000

MONTANA SALINITY CONTROL ASSOCIATION

Soil and Water Nonpoint Source Pollution

Control and Management 137,500
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY, RECLAMATION
RESEARCH UNIT

Effect of Sodium, Chlorine, and Total Salts

from Treated Cyanide Solutions on Soils 82,885
CARBON COUNTY, STILLWATER COUNTY, AND THE CITY .
OF BIG TIMBER

Integrated Waste Management in Southcentral

Montana 45,437
HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAIL SCIENCES, DEPARTMENT
OF, WATER QUALITY BUREAU

Nonpoint Pollution Control Project in

Montana 146,620
MONTANA BUREAU OF MINES AND GEOLOGY

Downhole Geophysical Logging Techniques 39,749
MONTANA BOARD OF OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

Abandoned Well Plugging Project "C" 144,000
TOOLE COUNTY

North Toole County Reclamation Project 105,000

CARBON COUNTY, CHOUTEAU COUNTY, CUSTER COUNTY,
5 hb000202.alh



DAWSON COUNTY, AND LAKE COUNTY
Pesticide Contamination Cleanup 300,000

Management 2566

(3) To the entities listed in this section, this
appropriation constitutes a valid obligation of these funds for
purposes of encumbering the funds within the 1993 biennium
pursuant to 17-7-302.""

Renumber: subsequent section

LFA will adjust totals

6 hb000202.alh



ROLL CALL VOTE 7/13/92

SENATE CCMMITTEE FINANCE & CLAI!S ; R g

Date /714;:2 /é%i, /é&éoumﬁill No. 2 Time

SENATOR JACOBSOXN s

SENATOR JERGESON L

SENATOR AKLESTAD L’

SEXNATOR BECK %

SENATOR BENGTSON s

SENATOR BIANCHI ) L

SENATOR DEVLIN
4

SENATOR FRANKLIN e

SENATOR FRITZ ' : L

SENATOR HAMMOND

SENATOR HARDING

NN

SENATOR HOCKETT 4

Sec::e(tary

%A Z/B ]
< 7

'\7%(/(7 o




SENATE COMMITTEE

Date

PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Bill No.

_ Exhib
7/13/92

Time

SENATOR

KEATING

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

STIMATZ

SENATOR

TVEIT

SENATOR

VAUGHN

SENATOR

WATERMAN

SENATOR

WEEDING

Secretary

Motion:




RESOURCE INDEMNITY TRUST INTEREST ACCOUNTS JULY 1992

DNRC PROGRAMS

1993 Biennium SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO___ /a2,
DATE. 7// /7 / 7 2
BILL NO_ /‘%)Z/

Water Renewable Reclamation &

Development Resources Development
30% 8% 46%
Begining Balance 1,503,783 30,960 1,217,349
Projected Revenues
RIT Interest 4,967,303 1,325,614 7,616,531
Coal Tax 437,270 437,270 0
State Owned Projects 410,000 0 0
Loan Repayments 1,113,993 131,344 0
Other Sources 50,000 0 0
Total Funds Available $8,482,349 $1,925,188 $8,833,880
Appropriation
Debt Service 1,229,964 380,231 0
DNRC 3,671,355 438,549 2,855,170
State Water Projects 891,000 0 0
Reserved Water Rights 0 0 603,591
State Lands 0 0 1,652,146
Water Courts 977,425 0 0
State Library 0 198,273 175,472
EQC 0 0 26,451
Pay Plan 206,508 43,370 308,753
Total Disbursements $6,976,252 $1,060,423 $5,621,583
Available Grant Funds $1,129,573 $648,574 $3,212,297
Water Storage $376,524 $216,191
TOTAL AVAILABLE FOR WD & RRD GRANTS $1,778,147



(s1oenuony ey Supnjour)

0L9'6£T'T$ AHLOVIINOD LNNOWY
£LL09T Y 008'79 jonuo) uonnjjoj 32nog wwoduop 11 % 10§ jonuo) Anuyes LA vZ
£LT'860'F 008'SP UOIIEI0§$0Y WEDAIS 0L, dacy A3oj0ig NS 2
£LL'TSO'Y 000'0S 19{01] SIH/SIT 00 UOISMOIdP & AlunoD) suoismoyR A 77
vLL'TO0'Y 9ELVEL UoHBUIWEIUOD) DISE AN PIOL] {10 JO TUAIXY (1D &iuno)) uepidyg 17
L£0'898'€ 052'81T ‘$9Y JO “[en() JedWay) R aspy pue| ‘0adosphr] AnenQ Jarem ST 02
LYL'6V9'E €S L61 *WEIUOY) IXEMPUNOID) JO “JeAf] daisuayasdwo) A D Aunoy)y 131610 61
pee'TsSr'e 00087 W wIdoRAI(] SPUEIID A UL 1DWO)) spueT[alels g1
Ler'eie’s ' =+ auy] 3uipunyy poredpyuy
PE9'0T'E 000°00€ JUWUOPUBQY pUE JUISSISSY |[9M spuefavls L1
y£9°106'C ote'eLl useg] faapy] Lnossiy Jadd uf auassy LNOW 19ieM DUNA 91
roL'TTL'T 000'09 Jojeuipio)) uiseg) Laty] Y10, e 1addn mogf seapg—anng Si
pOE'299'T 000'00¢ duuea)) vopeupuRIUOY) PN STH/dnueal) 0 apPNsag pi pajenuon
rOE'TOE'T 000'501 1P3fosg uonB WY LHlUno) 3o, ‘N Aunojajoo], €1 pajeluoy
vOE'LST'T 000'v¥1 WD 130001y SuiB3ngy 1o pauopuEqy St pue iQ Jo pieogf LN T§ pajenuon
VOCEIT'T orL6E P VY29 ], uidd0 1000 sjuyumogy £3oj000) 2 sauy LN TI
$SSUELO'T 0z9'ov | 193f014 jonuo)) uonn|io wieduoy AnenQ em SHHA 01 pajoenjuo))
$E6'9Z6'T LEV'SK LW €S w ujwadeuep ssepn pareadajug IV 1g fQiuno) uoqie)) 6 pajenuo)
Bop 188l - $88°78 SI[ES |RIOL, W SULIOfY)) ‘WNPOS JO 1)1 1[21£3s3Y uoIBWRPNY/NSW 8
£19'86L°1 00s°LET 101800} uOlIRl0] 221008 ioduoN 121EM P I0S jonuo)) Anuies IN L pajoenuo)
£I1'199's 000662 ully 193(014 3uiddn) | 11 pauopueqy seH pue 10 Jo preog LN 9 pajrenuo)
N ERY 000°00¢ Vi 102(01g Buiddnyy jjom pauopueqy sef) pue i Jo pieog] L § paoeiuo)
€11'990' 000'00¢ dnueay) 23pnis A1duyay oy RLDSCT UNH LN We/SHHA b palpeuo)
ti'o9L 000°0L1 LN ut wawdopad(q jeany] pa - Aunwwo) Qo uisey yupng ¢ paieluo)
cLL'96S 000'00€ RAR] TN JO 1USWA[ T JUSULIIRY % "GeYaY 1RLsIC] vole3Lu uoisial] Joourd g
t11'962 €11'96T DULSVM MOg] ARG —anng] | papeRuon
VLOL SALVIS
HAILVINAINDDV  LNNOWV HAVN .LOHI0Ud UOSNOCS LOHLOUd ANVY LOVULNOD
PANLVISIOHT 1661 HH.L At AYZIIOHINY SLOHfOUd
2661 R7IN( SINVAD INHANJOTHAIA ANV NOLLVINV IO
26/€1/L

2 8H 21 # 31qLlyxy




019'L66%

8LL'OITT 000'Z8 wafoig 2deroig yaa1d ey Y
8LL'VBO'T 00s‘L wojshs Ja1EM JPAR UNS (M
8LTLLO'T 00s*LE 103fo1g Jupupjeued OpIg WInos QYA
8LL'6£0'T T8t'€S 1afo1g Supoyuoy Imoy Am
96¢°986'1 00t'sT Mej jooyas qud
960'196'1 61t'16 HOAISSIY I UOHNY UM
LLL'698'T 19¢'SI figd "29y ¥ |oNUO.) uoisoIE e 1ajet (YUY
9Ip'ps8'E 052's8 saanewady uoisaaa(g uonedl
LYI'8LL'T

991‘69L"T 000°0S W2ISAS v, W SHOMMPESL JO ey dM
99L'6ILT 000'08 WSS JUAWIBILL, UOHIIYO) JOIEMIISE AN am
9916991 000°001 Apnig 1jempunosd) ang "o SIPH sseadivamg QA
9916951 80L'¥I Apmig Anprgsea —we(] e dm
8SP'YSS I 000°001 12{oag voneioisay Yo perpeyyg QU
85 vSP'T 000'08 fpms gwd Y
8S¥'POP'L 000001 sjuawaaosdwy wAshg 19jB A\ SHO. 3214, (I
8SPvoE’] ss0'oL 13forg uondajold peaydM R
£0V'82T'1 000°001 £pnig Isiempunoln) ‘o) peaynasg  quY
(T rAN1 000001 12afoig uoponaisuo) Hwdp e vonedul Uy
£OP'8Z0°'l 8r8'9S $$3004 uotiealsge.Buur- anseyd Jo ‘ajeay
$SS'1L6 000001 ISINCD IDIE A BUBIUOW (1IN
SSSUILR SL6'6Y pafoi] adeioig p Ljddng 1My, Uy
085'128 000°001 19301 ] UONEAIISUOD) Jaje M URIIN am
08s°1ZL 000'0S wa)shS 1ol MeYWSIN (Y
08S$°'1LY 000'26 wasks uonewoju] uonedu peayield am
085'6LS LLY'SP suopejoy] Juddosd awndaj—jearn) QI
£06°0£S yoL'8s washs Juuopuop 1ydnoiq am
6LS'TLY 000°001 waskg uoneda] Kjuesd spRYuasIn  gm
6£STLE 000'001 JOHUOD) UOISOLY 2 JUDWAIOJUI — Y Juequweans (Y
6€5°°LT 000'001L as() Jotep Swaordwy  am
6£5'TLL 6£S'TL 1 fI3ys[assn 10 SJOO, LNOW ARl dm
000001 000'00 13fog Aiddng sorepm DA AN AM
VIOL

HALLVININADDY  INNTOWV

661 AT1N0

— 26/€1/L
2 9H 7T # 1iLqLux3

HAVN 1OH10Ud

DUNA 1€

eatl] Or

Aan fHruno) »ydesy 6z

Ao sdipyd 8z

6 "ON 1218(] [ooyds &qre(] LT
uonn(| 9z

A1uno) uojje.g

D f&1uno ) epnossty $Z

PLISI(L BoESLL meyS O] €7

] 7T

aD Liwno) £132q17 12

ajealld 0T

Mogf IaAIS—anng 61

s uoiedin] meys 1oy 81

SHI0 3L, LT

uosjo] 9§

LINOW 191EM DUNA §1

A Ieempeosg] pi

D I2iemiis ¢

sIn0D PILM LW /NS T

ey I

an fimo)d DRI 01
HEYdN 6
joauo) Jo paeog yutof peayiel 8
D A3]1eA uosIa)af L
AeIg 1IN g
1unsic] vonedi] sppayuasig ¢
AIUn0D 2UOIMOP A
s uoniediu) modse| ¢
A D PRYSasSN]y Joamo T ¢
st uotiedig yoouryd §

HOSNOS 1D1r0dd ANV

(s1oenuo) 1yei(y Suipnjouy)
AHLOVULNOD LN1OWV

seme aup] Supung paredpyuy

paidenu0)
pajpEluo)
pa1dRHUOY)

palreluo))
pajenuo))

paroelnuO)
pajenuo)
paoEnRuL))

paypenuo)
pajoeIuo)
pajpenuo)
paenuUo)

SNIVIS
LOVUINOD

HANLYISIOATT66T AL A AYZIMOHLNYV SLOHI0Ud
SINVUO INUNOTHA HA HOUNOSHY HIVMHUNDY ANV INFWNJOTIARM YLV M



1. Page

Strike:

Amendment for House Bill No.
Prepared for Senator Beck

By John Ilgenfritz

B-2, Following line 8.

Lines 9 and 10 in their entirety

SENATE FINANCE, AND CLAIMS

NE11298MW Q114



42 §7661a
CAA §502

(ii) Any source that fails to pay fees lawfully
imposed by the Administrator under this subpara-
graph shall pay a penalty of 50 percent of the fee
amount, plus interest on the fee amount comput-
ed in accordance with section 6621(a)(2) of Title 26
(relating to computation of interest on underpay-
ment of Federal taxes).

(iit) Any fees, penalties, and interest collected
under this subparagraph shall be deposited in a
special fund in the United States Treasury for
licensing and other services, which thereafter
shall be available for appropriation, to remain
available until expended, subject to appropriation,
to carry out the Agency’s activities for which the
fees were collected. Any fee required to be col-
lected by a State, local, or interstate agency under
this subsection shall be utilized solely to cover all
reasonable (direct and indirect) costs required to
support the permit program as set forth in sub-
paragraph (A).

(4) Requirements for adequate personnel and
funding to administer the program.

(5) A requirement that the permitting authori-
ty have adequate authority to:

(A) issue permits and assure compliance by
all sources required to have a permit under this
title with each applicable standard, regulation
or requirement under this Act;

(B) issue permits for a fixed term, not to
exceed 5 years;

(C) assure that upon issuance or renewal
permits incorporate emission limitations and

‘other requirements in an applieable implemen-
tation plan;

(D) terminate, modify, or revoke and reissue
permits for cause;

(E) enforce permits, permit fee require-
ments, and the requirement to obtain a permit,
including authority to recover civil penalties in
a maximum amount of not less than $10,000 per
day for each violation, and prov1de appropriate
criminal penalties; and

(F) assure that no permit wﬂl be 1ssued if

- the Administrator. objects to its issuance in a
‘timely manner under this subchapter.
. (6) Adequate, streamlined, and reasonable pro-
cedures for expeditiously determining when appli-
cations are complete, for processing such applica-
tions, for public notice, including offering an op-
portunity for public comment and a hearing, and
for expeditious review of permit actions, including
applications, renewals, or revisions, and including
" an opportunity for judicial review in State court
of the final permit action by the applicant, any

FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAWSTE

¢

~-authority with written notification in advance of

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS %

EHBIT N0/ 7 .

7/ 7 /% — 1144}
L5 2

person who pax%xcﬂgated—m-theépubhc-cumentf‘

process, and any other person who could obtain i
judicial review of that action under applicable law,

(7) To ensure against unreasonable delay by,
the permitting authority, adequate authority a.nd%é
procedures to provide that a failure of such per-#
mitting authority to act on a permit application or
permit renewal application (in accordance with the
time periods specified in section 7661b of this title %
or, as appropriate, subchapter IV of this chapter)
shall be treated as a final permit action solely for’
purposes of obtaining judicial review in State ’%

court of an action brought by any person referred
to in paragraph (6) to require that action be taken
by the permitting authority on such application
without additional delay.

(8) Authority, and reasonable procedures con-
sistent with the need for expeditious action by the
permitting authority on permit applications and
related matters, to make available to the public
any permit application, compliance plan, permit,
and monitoring or compliance report under sec-
tion 7661b(e) of this title, subject to the provisions
of section 7414(c) of this title.

(9) A requirement that the permitting authori-

ty, in the case of permits with a term of 3 or more
years for major sources, shall require revisions to
the permit to incorporate applicable standards and
regulations promulgated under this chapter after
the issuance of such permit. Such revisions shall
occur as expeditiously as practicable and consist-
ent with the procedures established under para-
graph (6) but not later than 18 months after the
promulgation of such standards and regulations.
No such revision shall be required if the effective
date of the standards or regulations is a date
after the expiration of the permit term. Such
permit revision shall be treated as a permit re-
newal if it complies with the requirements of this
subchapter regarding renewals. _

*(10) Provisions to allow changes within a per-
mitted facility (or one operating pursuant to sec- |
tion 7661b(d) of this title) without requiring a
permit revision, if the changes are not modifica-
tions under any provision of subchapter I of this
chapter and the changes do not exceed the emis-
sions allowable under the permit (whether ex-

-pressed therein as a rate of emissions or in terms
.of total emissions: -Provided,  That .the facility
:provides the Administrator and the permitting

P ]

:the proposed changes which shall be a minimum
+of 7 days, unless the permitting authority pro-



SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO.—Z
Amendments to House Bill No. 2 7/057/?’L/ -
Third Reading Copy DATE A%ﬁf 7
BILL NO. ' et
Requested by Senator Waterman &t
For Senate Finance and Claims L
Prepared by Lisa Smith \L}ﬁ'
July 13, 1992
1. Page B-19, line 19.
Strike: "260,389" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)

Insert: non

LFA will adjust the totals.

This amendment eliminates the general budget reduction.

1 hbx02398.al3



ROLL CALL VOQOTE

SENATE CQMMITTEE FINANCE & CLAI!S x‘7:/>/”+/! va‘ua~,év

DK/Q/&/ R - -_:,.;,;c P

i .

Date 7//5 /72/ %mw&/ Bill No. oL Time
NAME YES NO
SENATOR JACOBSCH L
SENATOR JERGESON v
SENATOR AKLESTAD ey
SENATOR BECK L
SENATOR BENGTSON v
SENATOR BIANCHI v
SENATOR DEVLIN L
SENATOR FRANKLIN s
SENATOR FRITZ ~
SENATOR HAMMOND -
SENATOR HARDING L
SENATOR HOCKETT L
Secretary 4 Chairman
Motion: /° ~. é(/ df/p’%&”—‘

(Copirce /5)

2

=




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

e Ly .

Exhibi

TR T S ey

# § 15 - B "..,‘ N
SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS 7/13/92 -
Date Bill No. Time

: YES NO

SENATOR KEATING /
SENATOR NATHE %
SENATOR STIMATZ -
SENATOR TVEIT L//
SENATOR VAUGHN %
SENATOR WATERMAN . —
SENATOR WEEDING 4 %
Secretary Chaimman

Motion:




SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO

Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Dxm__;2£2;112:%;‘“‘
Third Reading Copy 2z
BILL O ————

Requested by Senator Weeding » -

For the Senate Finance and Claims Committee L L
: T NV
Prepared by Taryn Purdy ol ppt P R
July 13, 1992 e e T
A .

1. Page C-11, line 19.
Strike: "3,000,000"
Insert: "1,000,000"

This amendment reduces fire suppression costs to $1,000,000 in
fiscal 1993.

1 : HBX02160.AL1



H

ST AR St
SRS S S &

Exhibit # 16

B2

7/13/92 ,é
ROLL CALL VOTE o A
SBATE CaTTTEE  FINANCE & CLAIMS VJ e
o
| - i
7\4 S e
y , D
Date 7//2/9 2— /& elai_ Bill No. DZ— Time
@
NAME YES NO
SENATOR JACOBSON v
SENATOR JERGESON b
ENATOR AKLESTAD v
SENATOR BECK L
SENATOR BENGTSON Y
SENATOR BIANCHI ' y
SENATOR DEVLIN '/
L
SENATOR FRANKLIN L
SENATOR FRITZ B
U4
SENATOR HAMMOND b}/
SENATOR HARDING
S
SENATOR HOCKETT -

(K ey }éZ%ZZézzL
Secretary 7/

Motion: /4/” e a,«éwrj/// LVt clarer T /W /Q

/,/4




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

HB 2

—Exhibit # 1

7/13/92

SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Date Bill No. Time

NAME YES NO
SENATOR KEATING

SENATOR NATHE L

SENATOR STIMATZ L

SENATOR TVEIT L

SENATOR VAUGHN b//

SENATOR WATERMAN : -

L

SENATOR WEEDING

Secretary Chaimman

Motion:




'Exh1b1 t # 16a  _
7/13/92 HB 2

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE & CLAIIS //,,;.;Aw »

Date 7//37/"31— Xéwamuo. A_  Time *

SENATOR JACOBSOMN P

SENATOR JERGESON L

SENATOR AKLESTAD L

SENATOR BECK L

SENATOR BENGTSON

\

\

SENATOR BIANCHI

SENATOR DEVLIN !/

SENATOR FRANKLIN

SENATOR FRITZ l/./'

SENATOR HAMMOND L//

SENATOR HARDING //

SENATOR HOCKETT «
v

Seé¢retary 4 Chairman

Motion: XéZ;w /éz;cwél- bl loles ™ aTios

ﬁ“% C ot Newe /9 ooz @vwﬂém

7/



SENATE COMMITTEE

PAGE TWO

R S ey
—Exhibit # 16a
7/13/92 HB 2

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Date Bill No. Time
NAME YES NO
SENATOR KEATING
SENATOR NATHE S
P
SENATOR STIMATZ ,
SENATOR TVEIT .
e
SENATOR VAUGHN L
SENATOR WATERMAN L
SENATOR WEEDING
L
Chairman

Secretary

Motion:




10.
11.

e o [ P

4 -:-—f/""

Bk i P S T et

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO._/ 7

DATE____ 743 /5 >

BILL MO M 2

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 2

Requested by Senator Weeding
For the Committee on Finance and Claims

Prepared by Lon Mitchell
July 13, 1992

Page C-13, line 1

Insert: "62,714 352,623" (state special revenue)

Page C-13, line 2

Strike: "0 415,337" (state special revenue)

Page C-13, line 6

Insert: "314,978 453,263" (state special revenue)
768,241 (total)

Page C-13, line 7

Strike: "0 768,241" (state special revenue)
Page C-13, line 11

Insert: "149,680" (general fund)

Page C-13, line 12

Strike: "0 149,680" (state special revenue)
Page C-13, line 24

Insert: "225,510" (general fund)

Page C-13, line 25

Strike: "0 225,510" (state special revenue)
Page C-14, line 3

Insert: "752,882" (general fund)

3,632,722 (state special revenue)

Page C-14, line 5

Strike: "O 4,385,604" (state special revenue)

Page C-14, line 6

Strike: in implementing the appropriation in item 1, the
department shall apportion $62,714 of state special
revenue funding to the various special levies
collected, based upon the percentage of support
from centralized services for the support of the
activity supported by the levy.

in implementing the increases in state special
revenue funding in items 2, 4, and 8, the
department shall use existing balances in the state
special revenue accounts from levies designated to
support the activity.




12.

13.

Page C-19,
Strike:

Page C-20,
Strike:

THE DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK IS DIRECTED TO DEVELOP
A PLAN IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE ON CONSOLIDATION OF THE TWO
DEPARTMENTS. THIS PLAN MUST IDENTIFY ANY GENERAL
FUND SAVINGS THAT WQULD RESULT FROM THE
CONSOLIDATION. THE PLAN MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE
53RD LEGISLATURE. '

line 25
THE DEPARTMENT OF = AGRICULTURE IS DIRECTED TO
DEVELOP A PLAN IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT
OF LIVESTOCK ON CONSOLIDATION QF THE TWO
DEPARTMENTS. THIS

line 1
PLAN MUST IDENTIFY ANY GENERAL FUND SAVINGS THAT
WOULD RESULT FROM THE CONSOLIDATION. THE PLAN MUST
BE PRESENTED TO THE S53RD LEGISLATURE.




Thied Rt"“m-\ AG ° F*/

<

S
July 13, 1992 SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIM
EXHIBIT NO.
AMEND HOUSE BILL 2 7)) 3/ 7
SPECIAL SESSION II DATE : M»Z/
BILL N0
Amend House Bill 2 as follows:
Page C-25 - Line 23 . P
Strike: 93,627 ",.¢”;~”

(Remove entire lLine)
Adjust totals accordingly

This amendment removes the budget reduction line associated with
the Montana Lottery. This line was inserted during action on HB 2
on the House floor.



"™ 000/009

19E°6T  000°009°9%  %IZ61  (911°600'SS)  XISTLT  L££1002'v$  %SE6T  8SB'BYI‘PS  §ZB'EZ  L69'MLL'TE 391728 keBSIS'BS SY34SNVYL

199°08  000'859°9Z8 %6£°08  BB'P90‘T2S K0S ZB  699°1BL°61§ 169708 fIB'OLELIS  %86'bL  £9S'€EL'8S  %8LTL9  G09‘LIEULTS SISNIdXI W10t

SL6 TR AR T V4 20 A S T 1Y 34 008'8EL'2Z8  %55°FT  [£0'BI6'Z$  4ZSUBT  OIL'SEIZS  468°ET  9186kS'SS sasuadx3 butjesadp [e10)

e S, . s em——a- e U, .

0v0'€ 10858 88L's2 sang 3je3g-111m
poz‘ze ££0°22 YN 190'91 955 2h 13430
000°09 T1L'8S h0‘Sh AR 066 €S saaj 1Ipny
ITA N £60°s¢ 90L°Th 118°ss £98'¢8 [anedy
95126 9289 150° 501 685°11L S1L' 06 s[er4aley pue safyddng
68L°L6 £29'8t ‘sl 9 1L 1906 98 83TAJaG juauabeuey
95¢'¥8 818"LL 601°58 £1849L 1£8°%6 adueudjutey pue siyeday
£98'¢1 0L6'sL 01LL9 £61°49 112881 su01{eITUNLW0)
866 B 95696 082's6 £96'56 £98' 151 S3TTTT1IN pue juay
000811 §50°611 852" 811 P86 1T ATAL74| uorjeTIa.dag
Pr6‘ 681 195861 Lve'v02 682" 6L1 080891 uotjezI]I0UWY
S16°L9¢ £95°60¢ £29°618 SL8612 806°Z0L $30TAJ3S 13430
965219 0£0°229 896°6LL 986182 ¥8L P59 Bugstyieapy
SPO'STI'Y 06996 06v 616 I£'606 ICIM AR 533[AJ3§ euosJag

196°0L  BIZULZE'SIE %1ST69  BPGSLO'BIS  ARZTIL  66L'BRO'LTS  X1ZL9  9TB'IGK'RIS 489795 £62°009°9%  %20°kS  6BL'LLLTI§  BNU3ABY 13Y3TL JO 150D TejOf

S TAN A B ) PN ST ) 101702 8vL'9Ip'S 9V2 905685 '8 sz Ly1'8se'e Sawey aulf-up - 1503 13¥d1|
$0§°6 005°228 {8L°8 000026 $91°9 915508 L ¥88°2SS §20°S £98°099 I Y 10£°088 sauey juejsuy - 1s0) 1YL
\Ls 002'888'1 $18°G 001°628'1 $69°6 §56°9p8" $62°9 Ly esst ASL°S £1£'699 $55°¢ 105°91p'1 suoissuuo) Jaflelsy
Aeh 6y 008'229'11T  %00°SP  006'059°L A6E°hY  9pS°98s'9 $16°9y  90L°689'F saueg auT[-ug - sazlyd
100°56  000°'622°S $21°68  008°096°% WIS ztLy'y \6LLy 229°6kS'S %256 L60'008'S $20°Sy  185°08p V1 184014 juejsuf - s81ldd
, . §35N3dX2
000'850°55$ ) ooo,VNQ“MWM 616'686'52$ 09685128 199° L9118 $90‘$95 628 IANIATY 19101
0886 186°S 48430
0000 00089 CHstor §28'62 3W0oU] ysalajul
000°p 000'p 058"y 0STy 009°¢ 008°09 s34 asuall]
000°55L"9 000°204°S . 065" 106 . : yse) euejuoy
000°6LL"91 000°562"' 11 T15°668 b1 0000686 ‘ ealJaugs03107
000°005"6$ 000'000'6$ L1stoL1'ss BZL'SI IS 190°4p9° 118 ¥92'£05'6Z8 134911 juejsy]

8B6T+186T SHYIA WISTS I




Amendments to House Bill No. 2 SENATE FINANGE AND CLAIMS

Third Reading Copy /<7
EXHIBIT NO__&

Requested by Senator Franklin DATE. 77/}5/?”L
For ~ 7
Senate Finance & Claims BILL NO_ A/Z{»x/ —

Prepared by Lisa Smith ”1 S
July 13, 1992

1. Page D-1, line 25.

Strike: "737,251" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)
Insert: "937,251" (General Fund, Fiscal 1993)

LFA will amend totals

This amendment restores funding for interlibrary loans.

1 hbx02399.al3



ey

i e A e Vg

Exhibit # 19 HB 2

7/13/92 !
ROLL CALL VOTE e
| !
[ O
e
Date 7”3/“V ‘ o4 Bill No. A Time
NAME YES NO
e
SENATOR JACOBSOH
SENATOR JERGESON v
SENATOR AKLESTAD . /
SENATOR BECK V//
SENATOR BENGTSON v
SENATOR BIANCHI L
SENATOR DEVLIN L '
SENATOR FRANKLIN l/'/
SENATOR FRITZ L
SENATOR HAMMOND v
SENATOR HARDING ]/"’
SENATOR HOCKETT o
uyzziiwa/ﬁzgilléaéq
_Secretary / Chaimman
X " - . 7 "
Motion: W b ek pre A el

(é%/a;é/f, /7 )

Cpces




SENATE COMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

Bill No.

(Cont'd)

PAGE TWO

R

19 HB 2_

Exhibit #
7/13/92

Time

SENATOR

KEATING

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

STIMATZ

SENATOR

TVEIT

SENATOR

VAUGHN

SENATOR

WATERMAN

SENATOR

WEEDING

Secretary

Motion:

Chaiman




SENATE OQMMITTEE

Date ;2/6;3 /é;l/

|
ROLL CALL VOTE

FINANCE & CLAIIS A

~7/13/92

ibit # 19

HB

2

SENATOR

JACOBSOH

SENATOR

JERGESON

SENATOR

AKLESTAD

SEXATOR

BECK

SENATOR

BENGTSON

SENATOR

BIANCHI

SENATOR

DEVEIN

SENATOR

FRANKLIN

SENATOR

FRITZ

SENATOR

HAMMOND

SENATOR

HARDING

SENATOR

HOCKETT

2

/M’f #ley

Secretary

Chaiman

Mmion:/éZiLma, ;214%%/ eyt K C

VR

& o2 426,

(Zé2,4/&x/¢%ﬂ




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

hw..

e

Exhibit # 192

SENATE OQVMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS 7/13/92 Hg 2 -
Date Bill No. Time

NAME YES NO
SENATOR KEATING e
SENATOR NATHE L
SENATOR STIMATZ v

SENATOR TVEIT L
SENATOR VAUGHN /

SENATOR WATERMAN : L

SENATOR WEEDING L

Secretary Chairman

Motion:




mendnents to Fouse Bl No. 2 oo Ll
e 2/ /2T

Requested by Senator Aklestad 0L NG /;ééﬁéL-<A;
For the Senate Finance and Claims Commit@é% -

Prepared by Jim Haubein
July 13, 1992

i

1. Page D-5, line 16.
Strike: "20,858,830"
Insert: "20,831,920"

Deletes funding for 1.0 FTE in Board of Pardons.

1 HBX02232.AL2



4 (’La,J‘VX/
ROLL CALL VOTE /LZ/ Ll <

Exhibit # 20a
7/13/92 HB 2

Date ’7// S /C/ 2 %@;mn No. ,,1/ Time

SENATOR JACOBSOW L7

SENATOR JERGESON

\

SENATOR AKLESTAD

SENATOR BECK e

SENATOR BENGTSON

<%

SENATOR BIANCHI

SENATOR DEVLIN

N

SENATOR FRANKLIN -

SENATOR FRITZ L

SENATOR HAMMOND V//

SENATOR HARDING

SENATOR HOCKETT &/f




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

—— i — -
Exhibit # 20a —
7/13/92 HB 2
SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Date Bill No. Time
NAME _ YES NO
SENATOR KEATING L
SENATOR NATHE
L
SENATOR STIMATZ L
SENATOR TVEIT .
V
SENATOR VAUGHN L
SENATOR WATERMAN
e
SENATOR WEEDING e

Secretary Chairmman

Motion:




Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Bianchi N STE .
For Senate Finance and Claims SENATE FINANGE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT No_=2/

_ Prepared by Skip Culver DATE. ﬂ/}/? P
: July 13, 1992 Iz
BiLL NO._ it

1. Page E-25, line 15.
Strike: "109,539"
Insert: "57,353"

LFA will amend totals

This amendment restores $52,186 to the budget of the MSDB that
was removed by the Cobb amendment on the House Floor.

1 HBX02613.AL6



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Bianchi
For the Committee on Finance and Claims

Prepared by Taryn Purdy

July 13, 1992 SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Page E-12, line 21. = H'BIT NO. OQLZ
Strike: "14,986,881 9,665,958" Vo ¥ =
Insert: "15,504,308 9,148,531" D 5
BHLNO____————KEL—"'
2. Page E-14, line 15.
Strike: "20,033,758 10,306,716"
Insert: "20,608,791 9,731,683"
3. Page E-16, line 6.
Strike: "3,320,949 2,133,825*"
Insert: "3,411,274 2,043,500"
4. Page E-17, line 15.
Strike: "2,893,079 5,206,805"
Insert: "3,095,181 5,004,703"
5. Page E-19, line 4.
Strike: "2,669,051 1,847,556"
Insert: "2,764,317 1,752,290"
6. Page E-20, line 13.
Strike: "1,473,506 1,086,188"
Insert: "1,526,351 1,033,343"
7. Page E-21, following line 16.
Insert: "Included within current unrestricted funds (contained in

the "other" column) to the six university units is the sum
of $11,887,000 in fiscal 1992 and $12,131,000 in fiscal 1993
from revenue generated under the provisions of 20-25-423.
The department of revenue shall levy the full 6 mills as
authorized in 20-25-423. Revenue received by the university
system under the provisions of 20-25-423 that exceeds
$11,887,000 in fiscal 1992 and $12,131,000 in fiscal 1993 is
appropriated to the office of the commissioner of higher
education for distribution to the university system and must
be added by budget amendment by the board of regents in a
manner so as to offset reductions in the university system
appropriation in [this act] from the levels contained in The
General Appropriations Act of 1991 and acts supplementary
thereto."

1 HBX02223.all



e AR s s e -

Exhibit # 22 HB 2
7/13/92
ROLL CALL VOTE

Kol
(e
SEATE coarrTEE  FINANCE & CLAIMS e

Date '7//3/4'7/ Zé/(% Bill No. 02— Time

SENATOR JACOBSOXW v

SENATOR JERGESON L

SENATOR AKLESTAD L

SENATOR BECK o

SENATOR BENGTSON o

SENATOR BIANCHI ) 1

SENATOR DEVLIN L

SENATOR FRANKLIN

L
SENATOR FRITZ V///

SENATOR HAMMOND

SENATOR HARDING

ANAN

SENATOR HOCKETT
Secretary Chairman

/ A7t
Motion: . &él;qﬂ/VCtﬂéxé azﬂﬂbéﬂyéé;¢7¢1%n126’

/Z//u@@ 22 /

Carcer/




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd)

SENATE OOMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Date Bill No. Time

NAME YES NO
SENATOR KEATING L
SENATOR NATHE u/

SENATOR STIMATZ

SENATOR TVEIT I

SENATOR VAUGHN .
V

SENATOR WATERMAN

<,

SENATOR WEEDING

N

Secretary Chaimman

Motion:




SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

XHIBIT NOwes
N VN Yik>S

.. &=

GENERAL FUND REDUCTIONS - HIGHER EDUCATION

(Data are from Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst) .

1991 Base for FY 1993 $131,878,910
Removal of Student Asst & V.T. Bond Pmts - 5,757,478
Adjusted Base FY 1993 $126,121,432
Jan. Special Session Actions - 8,582,718
$117,538,714

July 1992 House Actions - 6,234,549

4% Reducation in Operations = $4,701,549
Loss of Millage = $1,533,000
Sstruck Budget Amendment Language on Millage

Current Higher Education FY 1993 Base $111,304,165

Percentage Reductions to General Fund

January Special Session - 6.80%
4% Reduction -10.53%
Loss of Millage -11.75%

suggested Remedies
1. Restore Lost Millage of $1,533,000

2. Restore Millage Language in place at end of January Special
8ession - page #-2 (HB 2)



Amendments to House Bill No. 2

Third Reading Copy
SEMATE FINAMCE AND CLAIMS

For the Senate Finance and Claims EXHISIT NO. g//
//3/7 1

Prepared by Taryn Purdy DATE__/

July 13, 1992 BILL No\_:légal/

1. Page E-9, line 17.
Strike: "4,854,262"
Insert: "4,724,568"

This amendment reduces student assistance payments by $129,694,
which is a result of two factors: 1) the difference between
actual WAMI payments due in fiscal 1993 and the budgeted level,
minus $100,000 due to the anticipated special session I recision;
and 2) the total amount remaining in the fiscal 1992
appropriations at fiscal year end in the remaining student
assistance programs, minus the anticipated special session I
recision amounts.

1 HBX02163.AL1



Table 1 ST e
Student Assistance — Total Budget Recision
Commissioner of Higher Educatic fMiE Ao o

EXHIBIT NO._=2 S
e 23 7

muml&&;_

Total FY 92 January 92 Special
Excess+ + Sp Session+ Total Session |l
General Fund
Student Assistance
WAMI 161,909  (100,000) 61,909
WICHE 55,584 (41,233) 14,351
NDSL 17,198 17,198
Work Study 32,206 32,206
SEOG State Match 4,030 4,030
Total 270,927 129,694
Other General Fund Programs (12,687)
(Administration, Board of Regents,
vo—ed administration)**
Total ($153,920) $53,952

+As allocated by CHE
+ +Assumes same level in fiscal 1993 as in fiscal 1992.

Total Percent

Total Current SpSess | and 1 $66,639 4.9%
Total SpSess 1&ll Plus Payout $174,639 12.8%
Assume SA Takes all |1&!] Reduce $108,000 7.9%

No Intent Lang/No Reduction in SA $44,945 3.3%



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Waterman
For the Senate Finance and Claims Committee

Prepared by Jim Haubein
July 13, 1992 SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
1. Title, line 9. EXHIBIT NO— o 2
Strike: "AND" DME___zyéLZ#é;—~—"'
Following: "OF 1991" ALE 2
Insert: "SECTION 1, CHAPTER 1, LAWS OF 1991" BILL NO_———

2. Page OA-7.

Following: 1line 23

Insert: "Section 7. Section 1, Chapter 1, Laws of 1991, is
amended to read:

"Section 1. Appropriation. (1) The following amounts are
appropriated from the general fund for fiscal years 1991,
1992, and 1993 for the operation of the 52nd legislature and
costs of preparing for the 53rd legislature:

House of Representatives 52388361 $2,.290,062
Senate $+ 467635 $1,382,689
Legislative Council $641,207
Department of Administration $2,300

(2) The appropriation to the department of administration is
for additional personnel to provide capitol post-office
service to the public during the regular session. The
appropriation to the legislative council includes $3,500 to
reimburse the department of administration for costs
associated with making the state’s financial adviser
available for consultation with the legislature.""

Renumber: subsequent sections

This amendment makes the following reductions in the 1991 session
. feed bill:

House $98,239
Senate 85,000

1 HBX02233.AL2



Amendments to House Bill No. 2
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Senator Waterman

o~

For the Senate Finance and Claims Committee .,
Prepared by Terri Perrigo LT
; P Ly 13, 1992 ¢ SENATE-FINANCE AND CLAIMS
le 1 EXHIBIT N0.___X 7/
1. Title, line 9.
d DATE__ 7/9’2/4? 2

Following: "1991;" -
Insert: "REPEALING SECTION 14, CHAPTER 13, SPECIAL LARH R Z[%ﬁf;l,
JANUARY 1992, AND CHAPTER 820, LAWS OF 1991;" i

2. Page OA-7.

Following: line 23
Insert: "Section 7. Repealer. Section 14, Chapter 13, Special

Laws of January 1992, and Chapter 820, Laws of 1991, are
repealed."

Renumber: subsequent sections

This amendment repeals legislation appropriating $644,000 to the
department of commerce for the Lewis & Clark Interpretive Center.

1 HBX02818.ALS8



AND CLAIMS
Amendment to House Bill 2 SENATE HNAN?} f
Senate Finance and Claims EXHIBIT NO

July 13, 1992 DATE. /]2 /9 >

1. Page BP-4, line 11.
Following: "eduction"

BILL NO._ M"Z/*‘

Insert: ", but excluding the balance of the Montana university

system, "

Page BP-4, line 12

Following: "5% of the"
Insert: ‘"personal services"

Page BP-4, line 13

Following: "Authorized"
Strike: ‘'"employee"
Insert: "FTE and the budget of the"

Page BP-4, line 14

Following: "job"
Strike: ‘"description"
Insert: "title"

Page BP-4, line 14

Following: "be"
Insert: "the same as"

Page BP-4, line 15

Following: ‘"provided"
Strike: "to"
Insert: "by"

These technical amendments clarify and make workable for state
agencies the intent of the reduction in personal services. Section
13 would read as follows after these amendments:

Reduction in personal services--exemption. Current funding
level budget requests for the 1995 biennium submitted by each
executive and legislative branch, and the commissioner of
higher education, but excluding the balance of the Montana
university system, submitted under Title 17, chapter 7, part
1, must include a reduction in personal services equivalent to
5% of the personal services amount specified in each agency’s
approved operating plan submitted under 17-7-138 for fiscal
1993, which plan reflects the appropriation changes made by
the legislature during the January 1992 special session.
Authorized FTE and the budget of the positions must be reduced
to equal the percentage reduction in personal services. The
job title, grade and budget for each position reduced must be
the same as shown in each agency’s fiscal 1994 and fiscal 1995
budget request package provided by the office of budget and
program planning. Agencies with 20 or fewer FTEsS are exempt
from this section.



Amendments to House Bill No. 2 Cyjb
Third Reading Copy
Requested by Sen. Aklestad SENATE FiNANCE AND CLAIMS
For the Finance and Claims Committee EXHIBIT NO (7277
Prepared by David S. Niss DATE__2// 3 /:" el
July 13, 1992 sl v 2

1. Page BP-4.

Following: line 15

Insert: "NEW_SECTION. Section 14. Vacancy savings required.
(1) A budgeted position in an agency that was not filled on
June 26, 1992, may not be filled in fiscal 1993, except:
(a) positions necessary for compliance with the order of a
court;
(b) positions required to maintain certification or
licensing of a state facility or institution, which
certification or licensing is necessary for the receipt of
federal money; '
(c) positions in an agency comprised of 20 or fewer persons;
(d) positions in legislative agencies during legislative
sessions; and
(e). positions in the Montana university system.
(2) A position not filled in accordance with subsection (1)
and positions in the Montana university system unfilled on
June 26, 1992, may not be included in the budget base for
the 1994-95 biennium. The Montana university system shall
include in its 1994-95 biennium budget a report identifying
those positions not included in the budget base in
accordance with this subsection.™

Renumber: subsequent sections

1 HBO00201.dsn



e

Exhibit # 29 HB 2
7/13/92

ROLL CALL VOTE R

- TATMD i .
M mm FINANCE & CLAIMS -~ ;

an Lo e
Date / 3//7'”’ (e s Bjll No. L Time

NAME i ____YES NO

SENATOR JACOBSON -

SENATOR JERGESON L

SENATOR AKLESTAD —

SEYATOR BECK L

SENATOR BENGTSON

SENATOR BIANCHI ' _
SENATOR DEVLIN 4

SENATOR FRANKLIN L/

SENATOR FRITZ _

SENATOR HAMMOND %

SENATOR HARDING L

SENATOR HOCKETT iy
,s4ézzicuf .LZé:;LL&L7

Secretary ' Chaimman

(G pigee 29)

Cornce Y




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE (Cont'd) S
Exhibit # 29 HB

7/13/92
SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
Date Bill No. Time
NAME YES NO
SENATOR KEATING o
SENATOR NATHE o
SENATOR STIMATZ
[ e
SENATOR TVEIT ,
L
SENATOR VAUGHN %
SENATOR WATERMAN o
SENATOR WEEDING .
L/

Secretary Chairman

Motion:




. DATE 7//5/7L
! 7, 0T '
COMMITTEE ON 7l it & fiéiqxoqabez/

LLy8 A—

VISITORS' REGISTER

Check One
REPRESENTING BILL # ["Support]Oppose

TS I arade ol T
‘;;)4 0 Q AL Mﬂ‘ MSDA L Hba X
D

N

ol N M S D2 HE D X

(Please leave prepared statement with Secretary)





